
439

NOAA Technical Report NMFS Circular 439

c

r w .^ \.

^^Mt% O*
^

\

/

Marine Flora and Fauna of

the Northeastern United States.

Protozoa: Sarcodina:

Benthic Foraminifera

Ruth Todd and Doris Low ["•;.,'.""; „

June 1981

^^^^1^?^^. Mass.

U.S. DFPARTMFNT OF COMMF,|^nF
NationaT^ceanic and Atmospheric Admin
National Marine Fisheries Service

istration



NOAA TECHNICAL REPORTS
National Marine Fisheries Service, Circulars

The major responsibililies of the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) are 10 monitor and assess the abundance and geographic distribution of

fishery resources, to understand and predict fluctuations in ihe quantity and distribution of these resources, and to establish levels for optimum use of the

resources. NMFS is also charged with the development and implementation of policies for managing national fishing grounds, development and enforce-

ment of domestic fisheries regulations, surveillance of foreign fishing off United States coastal waters, and the development and enforcement of interna-

tional fishery agreements and policies. NMFS also assists the fishing industry through marketing service and economic analysis programs, and mortgage

insurance and vessel construction subsidies. It collects, analyzes, and publishes statistics on various phases of the industry.

The NOAA Technical Report NMFS Circular series continues a series that has been in existence since 1941 . The Circulars are technical publications

of general interest intended to aid conservation and management. Publications that review in considerable detail and at a high technical level certain

broad areas of research appear in this series. Technical papers originating in economics studies and from management investigations appear in the Circular

series.

NOAA Technical Report NMFS Circulars are available free in limited numbers to governmental agencies, both Federal and State. They are also

available in exchange for other scientific and technical publications in Ihe marine sciences. Individual copies may be obtained (unless otherwise noted)

from D822. User Services Branch. Environmental Science Information Center. NOAA, Rockville, MD 20852. Recent Circulars are:

418. Annotated bibliography of four Atlantic scombrids: Scomberomorus

brasiliensis, S. cavalla. S. maculalus, and S. regalis. By Charles S. Manooch 111,

Eugene L. Nakamura, and Ann Bowman Hall. December 1978, iii + 166 p.

419. Marine llora and fauna of the nonheastern United States. Protozoa: Sar-

codina: Amoebae. By Eugene C. Bovee and Thomas K. Sawyer. January 1979.

iii + 56 p.. 77 figs. For sale by the Superintendent of Documents. U.S. Govern-

ment Printing Office. Washington, D.C. 20402, Stock No. 003-017-0O433-3.

420. Preliminary keys to otoliths of some adult fishes of the Gulf of Alaska,

Bering Sea. and Beaulbrt Sea. By James E. Morrow. February 1979, iii + 32 p.,

9 pi.

421

.

Larval development of shallow water barnacles of the Carolinas (Cirripe-

dia; Thoracica) with keys to naupliar stages. By William H. Lang. February

1979. iv * -39 p.. 36 figs., 17 tables,

422. A revision of the catsharks, family Scyliohinidae. By Stewart Springer.

April 1979, v+ 142 p.. 97 figs. For sale by the Superintendent of Documents,

U.S. Government Printing Office. Washington. D.C. 20402, Stock No.

003-020-00147-5.

423. Marine tlora and fauna of the northeastern United Slates. Crustacea:

Cumacea. By Les Walling. April 1979, iii + 23 p., 35 figs. For sale by the

Superintendent of Documents, Washington, D.C. 20402, Stock No.

003-017.(X)446-5.

424. Guide to the leptocephali (Elopiformes. Anguilliformes, and Notacanthi-

formes). By David G. Smith. July 1979, iv + 39 p.. 54 figs.

425. Marine fiora and launa of the northeastern United States. Arthropoda:

Cirripedia. By Victor A. Zullo. April 1979, iii + 29 p.. 40 figs. For sale by the

Superintendent of Documents. Washington, D.C. 20402, Stock No.

0030I7-0O453-8.

426. Synopsis of biological data on the rock crab. Cancer irroralus Say By

Thomas E. Bigford. May 1979, v-)-26 p., II figs., 21 tables.

427. Ocean variability in the U.S. Fishery Conservation Zone, 1976. By Julien

R. Goulel. Jr., and Elizabeth D. Haynes, editors, July 1979, iii + 362 p.

(427.) Introduction. By Julien R. Goulel. Jr July 1979. p. 1-2.

(427.) Summary By Julien R. Goulel, Jr. July 1979, p. 3-10.

(427.) Atmospheric circulation in 1976. By Elizabeth D, Haynes. July 1979, p.

11-18, 2 figs.

(427.) Atmospheric climatology and its effect on sea surface temperature—

1976. By Robert R. Dickson and Jerome Namias. July 1979. p. 19-33. 6 figs.

(427.) Eastern Pacific sea surface conditions in 1976. By Elizabeth D. Haynes.

July 1979, p. 35-42.

(427.) Sea surface conditions in the western North Atlantic in 1976. By Julien

R. Goulet. Jr.. and Elizabeth D. Haynes. July 1976, p. 43-50.

(427.) Anomalies of monthly mean sea level along the wesl coasts of North and

South America. By Dale E. Bretschneider and Douglas R. McLain. July 1979, p.

51-64,6 figs.

(427.) Coastal upwelling off western North America, 1975. By Craig S. Nelson.

July 1979. p. 65-75. 2 figs., 2 tables.

(427.) Oceanic conditions during 1976 between San Francisco and Honolulu as

observed from Ships of Opportunity. By J. F. T. Saur and D. R. McLain. July

1979, p. 77-92, 5 figs., 2 tables.

(427.) The 1976 El Nino and recent progress in monitoring and prediction. By

William H. Quinn. July 1979. p, 93-1 10, 7 figs., 4 tables.

(427.) Sea surface temperature anomalies. By Douglas R. McLain. July 1979,

p. 111-149. app. 1.

(427.) Fluctuations of sea surface temperature and density at coastal stations

during 1976. By Douglas R, McLain, July 1979, p. 151-166. 7 figs., app. 1.

(427.) Data on cold weather conditions along the Atlantic and tjulf coasts dur-

ing the fall and winter of 1975-77. By J. Lockwood Chamberlin and Reed S.

Armstrong, July 1979, p. 167-174. 1 fig., 1 table.

(427.) Wind driven transport Atlantic coast and Gulf of Mexico. By Merton C.

Ingraham. July 1979. p, 175-208, 4 figs., 1 table, app. 1.

(427.) Sea surface temperature distribution from Cape Cod. Massachusens. lo

Miami, Florida - 1976. By Joseph W Deaverlll. July 1979. p. 209-229. 3 figs.. 2

tables, app. 1.

(427.) Water column thermal structure across the shelf and slope southeast of

Sandy Hook. New Jersey, in 1976. By Steven K. Cook. July 1979, p. 231-257,

19 figs.

(427.) Anticyclonic Gulf Stream eddies off the Northeastern United States dur-

ing 1976. By David Mizenko and J. Lockwood Chamberlin. July 1979, p.

259-280, 16 figs., 2 tables.

(427.) River runoff along the Middle Atlantic coasi in 1975. By Elizabeth D.

Haynes. July 1979. p. 281-287. 1 fig., 1 table, app. I.

(427.) Climatic conditions related lo the fish kill and anoxia off New Jersey

during the summer of 1975, By Reed S, Armstrong. July 1979, p. 289-300,

5 figs,

(427.) Variations in the position of the shelf water front off the Atlantic coast

between Georges Bank and Cape Romain in 1976. By John T. Gunn. July 1979.

p. 301-314, 8 figs.. I table.

(427.) Temperature structure on the continenial shelf and slope south of New

England during 1976. By R. Wylie CrisI and J. Lockwood Chamberlin. July

1979, p. 315-335, 2 figs., app. I.

(427.) Continuous plankton records: Zooplankton and net phytoplankton in

the Mid-Atlantic Bight, 1976. By Daniel E. Smith and Jack W. Jossi. July 1979,

p. 337-348. 7 figs.

(427.) Siphonophore ("lipo") swarming in New England coastal waters-

update, 1976. By Carolyn A. Rogers. July 1979, p. 349-352, I fig.

(427.) Bottom-water temperatures in the Gulf of Maine and on Georges Bank

during spring and autumn, 1976. By Clarence W. Davis. July 1979, p. 353-362,5

figs.. 3 tables.



NOAA Technical Report NMFS Circular 439

.^qMmos^,.

^"^^i!!^'^"

Marine Flora and Fauna of

the Northeastern United States.

Protozoa: Sarcodina:

Benthic Foraminifera

Ruth Todd and Doris Low

June 1981

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Malcolm Baldrige, Secretary

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

National Marine Fisheries Service
Terry L. Leitzell, Assistant Administrator for Fisheries



FOREWORD

This NMFS Circular is part of the subseries "Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern

United Statesl' which consists of original, illustrated, modern manuals on the identification,

classification, and general biology of the estuarine and coastal marine plants and animals of the

northeastern United Slates. The manuals are pubhshed at irregular intervals on as many taxa of the

region as there are specialists available to collaborate in their preparation.

Geographic coverage of the "Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern United States" is

planned to include organisms from the headwaters of estuaries seaward to appro.ximately the 200 m
depth on the continental shelf from Maine to Virginia, but may vary somewhat with each major

taxon and the interests of collaborators. Whenever possible representative specimens dealt with in the

manuals are deposited in the reference collections of major museums of the region.

The "Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern United States" is being prepared in col-

laboration with systematic specialists in the United States and abroad. Each manual is based primari-

ly on recent and ongoing revisionary systematic research and a fresh examination of the plants and

animals. Each major taxon, treated in a separate manual, includes an introduction, illustrated

glossary, uniform originally illustrated keys, annotated checklist with information when available on

distribution, habitat, life history, and related biology, references to the major literature of the group,

and a systematic index.

These manuals are intended for use by biology students, biologists, biological oceanographers,

informed laymen, and others wishing to identify coastal organisms for this region. Often they can

serve as guides to additional information about species or groups.

The manuals are an outgrowth of the widely used "Keys to Marine Invertebrates of the Woods

Hole Region;' edited by R. I. Smith in 1964, and produced under the auspices of the Systematics

Ecology Program, Marine Biological Laboratory, Woods Hole, Mass. After a sufficient number of

manuals of related taxonomic groups have been published, the manuals will be revised, grouped, and

issued as special volumes, which will consist of compilations for phyla or groups of phyla.



CONTENTS

Introduction
1

Morphology
1

Classification
1

Collection and study methods 2

Biology 2

Use of the key 2

Glossary 4

Key to species of Foraminifera 5

Annotated list of species 43

Selected bibliography 45

Systematic index 48

Acknowledgments 50

Coordinating Editor's comments 51

The National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) does not approve, rec-

ommend or endorse any proprietary product or proprietary material

mentioned in this publication. No reference shall be made to NMFS, or

to this publication furnished by NMFS, in any advertising or sales pro-

motion which would indicate or imply that NMFS approves, recommends
or endorses any proprietary product or proprietary material mentioned
herein, or which has as its purpose an intent to cause directly or indirectly

the advertised product to be used or purchased because of this NMFS
publication.





Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern

United States. Protozoa: Sarcodina:

Benthic Foraminifera

RUTH TODD and DORIS LOW'

ABSTRACT

An illuslraled key lo nearshore and shelf species includes 133 taxa. Seventy-nine genera are represented. In

an annotated list, the distribution and ecology of each species are recorded within the area of Cape Hatteras lo

Nova Scotia and out to a depth of 50 m on the continental shelf. The key is intended lo aid the nonspecialist in

identification of the species to be expected in the marshes, estuaries, littoral zone, bays, and inner parts of the

continental shelf.

INTRODUCTION

Foraminifera, an order within the class Sarcodina, are single-

celled animals characterized by having a rigid or flexible test, or

shell, and pseudopodia consisting of threads of protoplasm.

They primarily occupy marine waters, although a few species are

able to tolerate brackish conditions and extend into the inter-

tidal and estuarine zones.

The floors of the outer continental shelf, the continental

slope, and the ocean basins (exclusive of the deepest parts of the

oceans where calcareous materials are dissolved because of the

undersaturation of calcium carbonate) are covered by vast

deposits of the empty shells of planktonic Foraminifera.

Planktonic Foraminifera, floating during life, shed their empty

shells onto the sea floor when the animals reproduce or die. This

deposit is known as Globigerma ooze in reference to one of the

principal genera involved. Planktonic Foraminifera are very rare

over the inner parts of the continental shelf, and none are

included in the present key.

This key refers only to the bottom-dwelling or benthonic

species. Most of the species in the key are geographically wide

ranging. Some, such as Cibicides lobatulus and Miliammina

fusca, are recorded worldwide, within the limits of their respec-

tive environments. A few others, such as Hopkinsina atlantica

and Pseudopolymorphina phaleropei, seem to be restricted to a

small part of the area studied. A few of the commoner ones,

such as Elphidium banletti and Cribrostomoides jeffreysii, are

characteristic of Arctic and Subarctic regions. These seem not to

extend much farther south than Cape Cod, Mass. For a few

others, such as Elphidium galvestonense and Poroeponides

lateralis. Cape Cod appears to be the northern limit. Very few of

the species in this area, other than those having worldwide

distributions, are found in waters south of Cape Hatteras, N.C.

Several reports describe and illustrate assemblages from

specific facies or areas of coastal regions along the northeastern

United States. Among the most useful of these are Bailey (1851);

Buzas (1965, 1968); Cushman (1944); Ellison and Nichols

(1970); Murray (1969); Parker (1948, 1952a, b); Parker and

Athearn (1959); Phleger and Walton (1950); Poag et al. (1980);

Ronai (1955); Schafer and Sen Gupta (1%90; Schnitker (1971);

Scott and Medioli (1980); Shupack (1934); Tapley (1969); and

Todd and Low (1961). In addition, the following references pro-

vide useful records of distribution and details of morphology

pertaining to certain of the species of the northeastern United

States: Brady (1881c); Cushman (1918b, 1920, 1922a, 1923,

1929, 1930, 1931); Cushman and Ozawa (1930); Rhumbler

(1904); and Schultze (1854).

MORPHOLOGY

The morphology of Foraminifera is diverse. In shape they

range from a simple spherical or saclike chamber, with or

without a single opening, to many-chambered forms in which

the chambers succeed one another in a variety of ways, such as

in a straight or coiled sequence. The coiling may be complicated

by differences in the plane of coiling and by consisting of a

single or a double row of chambers. In addition, these shapes

and structures can be found combined with any of several kinds

of wall structure. Wails may be built of 1) various kinds of

foreign material gathered by the animal, or 2) calcium carbonate

extracted from seawater and then secreted by the animal, either

as solid layers or layers perforated by fine or coarse pores.

CLASSIFICATION

The shells of Foraminifera have been studied for some 150 yr,

initially as a hobby. Interest in them was greatly stimulated

shortly before 1920 when they began to be used in the search for

petroleum. Because of their small size and abundance in well

cores, they served as convenient means of working out geologic

structures. Foraminifera continue to be important in geologic

investigations, particularly in biostratigraphy, paleoecology,

and paleobiology. Very few species of Foraminifera have been

cultured for study as living animals, and these studies reveal how
little has been learned thus far about life cycles and the natural

classification of this highly plastic group of animals.

Many classification systems have been applied to the order.

Loeblich and Tappan (1964), in addition to proposing the

classification currently in favor, summarized the earlier ones.

'U.S. Geological Survey, Woods Hole, MA 02543.

^Schafer, C. T., and B. K. Sen Gupta. 1969. Foraminiferal ecology in

polluted estuaries of New Brunswick and Maine. Unpubl. manuscr., 24

p. Atl. Oceanogr. Lab., Bedford Inst., Dartmouth, N.S., Can., Rep. A.O.L.

69-1.



No attempt is made to classify systematically the taxa in this

key. Instead they are listed alphabetically for ease in locating

any specific one.

TTiis key separates, as species, several forms that may not be

true biologic species but only phenotypes of a single species, i.e.,

variant forms that reflect the influence of environment upon the

genetic constitution of that species. The two species of Miliam-

mina, the two species of Spiroplectammina, and the two species

of Buccella may fall into this category of phenotypes. This key

separates, as species within different genera, some forms that

may belong together as a single species. This feature is especially

to be expected in the miliolids, a group that is mutable in a single

environment as well as highly variable under different envi-

ronments. As an example, Quinqueloculina lata and Thloculina

brevidentata could probably be regarded as, respectively, quin-

queloculine and triloculine forms of a single species. The solving

of such questions is beyond the scope of this key, and it seems

convenient to have separate names by which to refer to these

distinct forms, whether or not they eventually prove to be

distinct species.

COLLECTION AND STUDY METHODS

In the intertidal zone, Foraminifera can be collected easily by

simple apparatus. Surface sediment can be collected in nested

sieves—a 20-mesh screen above and 200-mesh screen below

(having openings of 0.850 and 0.0074 mm)—between which the

finer sand is caught and concentrated by washing in the ocean

water. Sediment clinging to the roots of marsh plants or scraped

off slime-coated cobbles can likewise be washed into and con-

centrated between the two nested sieves. A plastic syringe, such

as an oven baster, can be used to draw up material carefully,

with a minimum disturbance of the surface sediment in or on

which Foraminifera live. In fine-grained sediments, a plastic

core-barrel liner can be forced several inches into the muddy

bottom and then withdrawn to remove an undisturbed segment

of sediment. In water too deep to use these means, Foraminifera

are generally collected by grab samples or corers. More precise

details about collecting and culturing have been described by

Arnold (1974).

Foraminifera can be treated by the protein stain Rose Bengal

(Walton 1952) in order to determine which of the many

specimens in the collection were alive and which were merely

empty shells that remained after reproduction or death.

To prepare a wet sample for study, the sample is washed by a

delicate stream of freshwater on a 200-mesh screen, then dried

and separated by use of several nested screens into size fractions

for ease in examination. Each fraction is spread out thinly on a

tray and scanned, using a binocular microscope having

magnifications of about x 10- x 90 for the coarser to finer frac-

tions. The specimens are picked out from among the sediment

grains by use of a moistened sable brush (sizes 000 to 00000 are

desirable) and transferred to a cardboard, glass, or plastic shde

that has been lightly coated with the water-soluble gum

tragacanth. By the use of the moistened brush, an individual

specimen can be placed in the most advantageous position for

study, or moved into various positions for examination from all

aspects.

BIOLOGY

The littoral species of Foraminifera are easily maintained alive

in small jars or bowls kept under cool and low light conditions.

and loosely covered to retard evaporation. It is not necessary to

add food. The bowl is a self-contained unit in which the

Foraminifera live on food materials in the sediment and original

seawater in which they were collected. Freshwater should be

added occasionally to compensate for evaporation.

The food of Foraminifera consists of diatoms, filamentous

algae, other microscopic algae, and probably also bacteria.

Many species contain, within the protoplasm inside the chamber

walls, symbiotic algae which provide food for the Foraminifera

by photosynthesis. Those species that do not contain symbiotic

algae generally feed by ingestion of food outside the test. Some
capture their food from the surrounding seawater (filter

feeding), others by grazing on the bottom sediment or on slime-

covered shells, rocks, plant stems, or other supports that rise

above the sea floor (deposit feeding).

Reproduction in Foraminifera has been studied in only a very

few species. Asexual reproduction is accomplished by multiple

fission of the parent protoplasm, i.e., the breaking up of the

nucleus into many parts so that each embryo receives a part of

the parent nucleus. This process leaves the parent test empty.

Reproduction normally involves alternation of an asexual and a

sexual generation, the two generations having certain dif-

ferences in their test morphology. The individuals resulting from

the asexual phase generally have a larger initial chamber but a

smaller adult size than those resuhing from the sexual phase.

USE OF THE KEY

This key is designed as a finding key, not a classification key.

It therefore disregards a natural classification and, in a few

places, groups together genera that may have little phylogenetic

relationship to one another. Moreover, this key applies only to

the species of the inshore waters along the northeastern coast of

the United States. Because of this restriction, some dichotomous

separations are made on combinations of features that elsewhere

could not be combined.

In setting up the key we have tried to use easily recognizable

features and to explain, in diagrams and words, the differences

between features that are not so easily recognizable.

The initial dichotomy between agglutinated and secreted tests

may become a problem when the agglutination is very fine

Figures 1,2.— Planispiral coiling. 3.— Trochospiral coiling. 4-6.— I'niserial,

biserial, and Iriserial chamber arrangements. 7.— Milioline coiling and quin-

queloculine chamber arrangement. 7a. b. opposite sides; 7c, chambers in

transverse section. Chamber a is the last formed; chamber b is the next to la.st;

chamber c is the third from last, etc. Each chamber as added continues from the

aperture of the previous one; thus, the previous aperture, not visible, is at the

opposite end of the test. 8.— Milioline coiling and triloculine chamber arrange-

ment comparable with that shown in Figure 7. 9.— Sigmoiline chamber

arrangement in transverse section. 10.— Biloculine chamber arrangement in

transverse section. II.—Coiling of a double row of chambers, i.e., as if a

biserial lest (Fig. 5) were bent into a coil. 11a, lateral view; Mb. lateral view

opposite to (hat of 11a; lie, edge view. Chambers are identified by numbers (to

indicate the sequence of pairs) and letters tto indicate right and left chambers in

each pair). 12-14.—Simple tooth, bifid tooth, and valvelike tooth. 15.—Sim-

ple terminal aperture. 16.—Terminal aperture at (he end of a neck surrounded

by a phialine lip. 17.—Comma-shaped aperture. 18.— Radiate aperture, con-

sisting of a terminal aperture surrounded by a ring of radial shts. a. side view; b,

top view. 19.—VasiglobuMne aperture, consisting of a terminal aperture sur-

rounded by a ring of small pores, a. side view; b, top view. 20.—Two

specimens attached by their umbilical surfaces in plaslogamy. 21.—Supple-

mentary chambers (s). a whorl of smaller chambers, each covering the inner (um-

bilical) part of each larger chamber. 22.—Supplementary pores, an area of

large openings over the face of the final chamber. 23.— Septal bridges, a series

of prolongations of the chamber extending backward over the depressed suture.



chambe r umbilicus
/

periphery



grained, or when the secreted test is coarsely porous or its wall

surface rugose. High magnifications, to x 90 or even more, are

useful in determining the true nature of the wall. Another

method for recognizing presence or absence of porosity is to

touch the specimen with a lightly moistened brush and to watch

(under the microscope) the water as it either evaporates around

the imperforate test or sinks into the finely porous one.

Internal structures, such as tubes and septa, and chamber

arrangements can be observed by use of transmitted light, rather

than the reflected light customarily used for study of

Foraminifera. To do this, the specimen must be transferred

from the usual cardboard slide to a glass slide. Glycerine or

clarifying oils such as those used for petrographic study are

useful aids in observing internal features of Foraminifera

without the necessity of breaking the tests.

The tests of some species are described as flexible or collaps-

ible. This feature is demonstrable only when the animal is first

collected and is still in seawater. As soon as it is dried, the test

collapses into a flattened shape or shows concavities instead of

convexities over the empty chambers. Some of these collapsed

tests may reinflate when wetted. By observation of these sorts of

deformity, one can conclude that the test was flexible.

At the many final dichotomies in this key, the separations are

often made between species on the basis of imprecise features

that, if only one species is under study, are very difficult to

assess. Such imprecise features include slight differences in

shape of test, length of septal bridges, or angle of sutures; small

differences in number of chambers; differences in degree of

inflation or compression, of roughness of wall, or of coarseness

of pores; and differences of rigidity and flexibility. The subjec-

tive judgment required to choose between such nonspecific

separations can be aided by two specific factors: size of the

specimen and its habitat. Size is included in the key descriptions

and habitat is included in the annotated list following the key.

GLOSSARY

acute Sharp, angled.

agglutinated, arenaceous Test composed of foreign

material, such as mud, sediment grains, shell fragments,

spicules, or other Foraminifera, gathered by the animal.

annular Arranged in a ring.

apertural face A flattened area on the edge of the test

upon which or at the base of which, the aperture is situated

(see Figs. 2b, 3c, lib, 17, 22).

aperture Main (largest) opening or openings from the

interior to exterior of the final chamber of the test (see Figs.

1, 3c, lib, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18b, 19b, 21, 22).

apical end Initial end, basal, referring to the beginning of the

test.

arched-shaped aperture (see Fig. 3c).

arenaceous, agglutinated Test composed of foreign

material, such as mud, sediment grains, shell fragments,

spicules, or other Foraminifera, gathered by the animal.

attached Test is cemented to a foreign object.

biconvex Bulging on both sides.

bifid tooth Having two prongs or branches (see Fig. 13).

biloculine coiling In which two chambers constitute a

whorl, each chamber is half a coil long, and the chambers are

added at intervals of 180° around the axis of coiling so that

each succeeding chamber completely encloses the next to the

last preceding chamber, and only two chambers are visible

from the exterior—one from one side of the test and both

from the other (see Fig. 10).

biserial Chambers arranged in two adjacent rows (see Fig.

5).

calcareous Composed of lime (CaC03).

chamber Subdivision of the test making an enclosure or

cavity, inside which the animal lives (see Figs. 2a, 3a).

coil (or whorl ) A ring of chambers or, in a single-chambered

test, a complete rotation of the single chamber (see Figs. 1

,

2a, 3a, 11a, b, 21, 22).

coiled (or spiral ) side The side of the test on which the earlier

whorls are visible (see Fig. 3a).

comma-shaped aperture In which the aperture is rounded at

one end and pinched together at the opposite end (see Fig.

17).

complex aperture Aperture consisting of more than one open-

ing (see Figs. 18, 19, 22).

compressed Flattened.

concavo-convex Hollowed out on one side and bulging on the

other.

costae; costate Raised ribs; covered with raised ribs.

crenulated Notched.

cribrate aperture Consisting of a group of large pores (see Fig.

22).

depressed Indented, incised, lower than the surrounding sur-

face (said of sutures or umbilicus)(see Fig. 3c).

equatorial aperture Opening on the edge of the test.

evolute coiling Coiling in which all the earlier whorls of the

test are visible and not hidden under later whorls (see Fig. 1).

excavated Lower than the surrounding area.

flush Level with the surface of the surrounding area.

friable Crumbly, easily broken apart.

granular; granules Finely roughened; grainy.

hispid Very finely spinose, hairy.

hyaline Transparent or translucent; having a luster like glass.

imperforate (or porcellaneous) wall Solid, lacking pores; hav-

ing a luster like porcelain.

incised Indented.

initial end The beginning of the test.

involute coiling Coiling in which all the earlier whorls are

hidden under the final whorl (see Figs. 2a, b).

keel A distinct rim (see Figs. 2a, b).

limbate Thickened.

lobe An inflated part of the chamber.

lobulate Scalloped in outline (said of the periphery as observed

in side view) (see Figs. 3a, b).

miliolids Specimens belonging in the family Miliolidae,

characterized by having an imperforate wall.

milioline coiling Coiling in which two chambers make up each

whorl (see Figs. 7, 8, 9, 10).

multiserial Chambers arranged in more than a single row (see

Figs. 5, 6).

neck A slender tubular end of the final chamber (see Fig. 16).

ovate Egg-shaped, having a larger diameter toward one end

than toward the other.

papillae; papillate Small, blunt, raised knobs; covered by

small, blunt raised knobs.

perforate wall Penetrated by very fine pores; porous.

periphery; peripheral Edge; at the edge (see Figs. 2b, 3c).

phenotypes Two or more forms of a species that differ in their

visible characters.

phialine lip Surrounded by an outward-fiaring rim, like that

on a vial (see Fig. 16).



planispiral coiling Coiling in a single plane (see Figs. 1, 2a, b).

planoconvex Flat on one side and bulging on the other.

plastogamy Reproductive stage in which two specimens have

their umbilical surfaces cemented together (see Fig. 20).

plug A massive deposit of shell material within or filling the

umbilical area.

porcellaneous (or imperforate) wall Solid, lacking pores; hav-

ing a luster like porcelain.

pore Small opening from interior to exterior of the test.

primary aperture The major opening of the final chamber of

the test.

pseudochitinous Composed of a flexible organic compound,

secreted by the animal, that makes up the wall or serves as

cement in certain species.

pseudopodia Slender threads of protoplasm extending out-

ward from the living animal through the aperture (and pores

if any) of the test.

quadrangular Roughly four-sided.

quinqueloculine coiling Coiling in which five chambers consti-

tute a whorl; each chamber is half a coil long and the

chambers are added at intervals of 144° around the axis of

coiling (but 72° from the adjacent chamber) so that three

chambers are visible from one side and four from the

opposite side (see Fig. 7).

radiate aperture Terminal aperture characterized by radiating

slits (see Figs. 2a, b, 18).

reticulated Appearing as a meshwork or network.

ribs Ridges of thickened shell material.

rotaline (or trochospiral) coiling Coiling in a rising spire rather

than a single plane (see Figs. 3a-c).

rugose Rough.

sac A simple sacklike form.

secreted Derived from the metabolic functions of the animal.

septal bridges A series of fingerlike bridges across the

suture (see Fig. 23).

septum, septa Internal wall or walls separating or subdividing

chambers.

sigmoiline coiling Coiling in which each chamber is half a coil

long and the chambers are added at intervals of slightly more

than 180° around the axis of coiling, resulting in a sigmoid

transverse section (see Fig. 9).

siliceous Composed of quartz grains (silica) cemented together

with a silica cement.

spine, spines A needlelike projection (or projections) of shell

material at the initial end of the test, along the basal parts of

chambers, or completely covering the test.

spiral Coiling in a ring.

spiral (or coiled) side The side of the test on which the earlier

whorls are visible (see Fig. 3a).

striae; striated Fine grooves or channels; covered with fine

grooves or channels.

subglobular Approaching the shape of a sphere.

supplementary aperture An opening or openings other than

the major opening into the test; larger than pores (see Fig.

22).

supplementary chambers Smaller chambers covering or in

addition to the larger chambers (see Fig. 21).

suture Line between adjacent chambers; intersection of in-

ternal septum and exterior wall (see Figs. 1, 2a, 3a, 4, 5, 6,

7a, b, 8a, b, 20, 21, 22).

taxa Units of any rank in taxonomy, such as genus, species, or

subspecies (singular taxon).

terminal aperture At then end, rather than at the side, of the

test (see Figs. 15, 16, 18, 19).

test Shell, or housing, in which the animal lives.

tooth A protuberance or projection within the aperture (see

Figs. 12, 13, 14).

triloculine coiling Coiling in which three chambers constitute a

whorl; each chamber is half a coil long, and the chambers are

added at intervals of 120° around the axis of coiling so that

two chambers are visible from one side and three from the

opposite side (see Fig. 8).

triserial Chambers arranged in three adjacent rows (see Fig. 6).

trochoid; trochospiral (or rotaline) coiling Coiling in a rising

spire rather than a plane (see Figs. 3a-c, 20).

truncate As if cut off.

umbilical side The side of the test on which only the final

whorl is visible (see Fig. 3b).

umbilicus; umbilical The central area (usually a depression)

where the sutures that separate the chambers come together

(see Figs. 2a, 3b).

uniserial Chambers arranged in a single row (see Fig. 4).

valvelike tooth A broad plate that partly blocks the aperture

(see Fig. 14).

vasiglobuline aperture Terminal aperture characterized by a

ring of small openings (see Fig. 19).

wall Rigid or flexible material, porous or nonporous, that

surrounds the living animal.

whorl (or coil) A ring of chambers or, in a single-chambered

test, a complete revolution of the single chamber (see Figs. 1,

2a, 3a, 11a, b, 21, 22).

KEY TO SPECIES OF FORAMINIFERA

1 Test agglutinated 2

1 Test secreted 52

2 (J) Test is single-chambered 3

2 (/) Test has more than one chamber 19

3 (2) Test is attached 4

3 (2) Test is not attached 10

5



4 (J) Test has no aperture 5

4 (i) Test has one or more apertures 6

X75

5 (4) Wall is thick, rigid, and fine grained; shape is hemispherical. Diameter 0.30-0.50 mm. a. Oblique view;

b, basal view of detached specimen Hemisphaerammina bradyi

X10

r
5 (4) Wall is th^n, flexible, coarse grained; shape is variable, low,

spreading. A real extent is variable, usually >1 mm aaoss; wall

thickness about 0.02 mm. a. Top view; b, side view Iridia diaphana

z\

6 {4) Test is a slender tube

6 (4) Test is hemispherical

7 (6) Test consists of a slender winding tube of uniform width, normally encrusted upon

shell fragments, pebbles, or other Foraminifera. Diameter of tube about 0.10 mm.
(Specimen attached to a fragment of Rhabdammina.) Tolypammina vagans

XIO



(6) Test is branching and slender, growing upward from an attached base. Normally

observed as fragments. Diameter of tube 0.08-0. 10 mm Dendrophrya arborescens

((5) Test is flexible; apertures are at the ends of short

stalks, usually one at each end of the slightly

elongate hemisphere; wall is fine grained,

roughened, orange in color. Diameter exclusive of

apertural stalks 0.50-0.70 mm. a, Top view; b,

side view showing apertural stalks; c, basal view of

detached specimen showing filamentous floor of

test Thurammina? limnetis

(6) Test is rigid 9

X15

9 {S) Apertures are indistinct, consisting of low irregular

openings between the test and its support; wall is

fine grained. Diameter exclusive of apertural exten-

sions 0.50-2.50 mm. a. Top view of specimen

attached to a fragment of Rhabdammina; b, side

view Tholosina bulla

(8) Apertures are distinct, consisting of several radiating tubes that are also

attached to the supporting object. Diameter exclusive of apertural tubes

0.20-0.70 mm. Top view Tholosina vesicularis

X40



X25

10 (3) Test is spherical, lacks an aperture; wall is thick, consisting of matted sponge

spicules. Diameter 0.70-1 .00 mm. Broken section Crithionina pisum

10 (i) Test has one or more apertures 1

1

1

1

(10) Test has one aperture 12

1

1

(JCf) Test has two or more apertures 13

12 (11) Aperture is simple 14

12 (H) Aperture is at the end of a neck 15

13 (//) Test is an elongate tube open at both ends 17

13 (11) Test is generally globular 18

14 (12) Aperture is usually obscured by mud filling; wall is

thin, rigid, consisting of a single layer of large sand

grains neatly fitted together. Diameter 0.60-1.00 mm.
a. Exterior; b, broken section Psammosphaerafusca

X40

X50

14 (12) Test is elongate subspherical; aperture is a round opening; wall is flexible, outer

layer consisting of fine sand. Diameter 0.40-0.50 mm. a, Side view; b,

top view Saccamminal sp.

15 (12) Wall is coarsely agglutinated 1^

8



15 (J2) Wall is finely agglutinated, thin, test consists of a tapering tube; surface fine

grained, creased by transverse wrinkles. Length 0.35-0.55 mm. a, Exterior;

b, top view; c, section Hippocrepina indivisa

xioo

16 (75) Neck is distinct from the main body of the test; wail consists of a mixture of fine

and coarse grains. Length 0.42-0.65 mm Saccammina difflugiformis forma typica

16 (15) Neck tapers to the apertural opening; wall consists of relatively large grains,

smoothly finished by the addition of finer grains in the interstices. Length 0.60-

0.80 mm Saccammina difflugiformis forma atlantica

X50

X50

1 7 (13) Test is rigid, relatively large; wall thin, consists of a mixture of coarse and fine sand

grains, both exterior and interior surfaces rough. Length indeterminate because speci-

mens are fragmentary; diameter about 0.80 mm Rhabdamminal sp.

X20

17 (13) Test is collapsible; wall consists mostly of mud with the addition of minor amounts of
coarse grains or shell fragments. Length as much as 3 mm or more; diameter 0.4 mm or

™ore Pelosina cylindrica

X25



18 (13) Apertures are at the ends of protruding nipples; wall is thin, very fine grained,

parchmentlike. Diameter about 1 mm Thurammina papiltata

18 (13) Apertures are at the ends of radiating arms; test has a discoid

center; wall is coarse and friable. Diameter exclusive of arms

2-4 mm Astrorhiza limicola

19 (2) Test consists of two chambers—a spherical initial chamber and a long undivided

second chamber; coiling is planispiral; wall is fine grained; color reddish or yellow-

ish brown. Diameter about 0.30 mm Ammodiscus minutissimus

X75

1

9

(2) Test consists of more than two chambers 20

20 (19) Chambers, in the later part of the test, are arranged in a row or rows 21

20 (19) Chambers are arranged in a coil 35

21 (20) Test is uniserial 22

21 (20) Test is multiserial 30

22 (21) Test is not coiled at the beginning ,

22 (21) Test has a coiled beginning

.23

.26

23 (22) Test is flexible, minute, later chambers overhanging earlier ones. Length 0.30-0.55

mm Reophax scottii

10



23 (22) Rigid test 24

24 (23) Test is compressed; chambers are broader than high. Length 0.35-0.42 mm. a, Side view; ra a
b, top view Reophax arcticus

24 {23) Test is circular in transverse section; wall is rough owing to relatively large sand grains 25

X75

25 (24) The last several chambers are nearly equal in size. Length 0.65-0.90 mm Reophax scorpiurus

X25

25 (24) Final chamber makes up most of the test. Length 1 .3-1.7 mm Reophax curtus

26 (22) Test is composed entirely of coiled chambers; aperture is a transverse slit in

the middle of the apertural face; pores at the base of the coil constitute sup-

plementary apertures; wall is finely arenaceous, smoothly finished. Length
about 0.4 mm. a, Side view; b, edge view Ammoastuta inepta

X100

26 (22) Test has an initial coil and an uncoiled part 27

11



27 (26) Test is only partly uncoiled, i.e., the later chambers reach back toward the initial coil;

test is compressed throughout; wall is coarsely arenaceous. Length as much as 1.90 mm,

breadth 0.55-0.70 mm, thickness 0.40-0.50 mm Ammotium cassis

X60

27 (26) Test has a coiled initial stage followed by a straight uniserial part 28

XlOO

28 (27) Test is cylindrical; uniserial chambers are low; sutures are horizontal and

inconspicuous. Length 0.30-0.35 mm. a. Side view; b, top view Aminobaculites exiguus

28 (27) Test is compressed; apertural end is contracted 29

29 (28) Coiled part constitutes the major part of the test; sutures indistinct, not deeply

depressed. Length as much as 1.00 mm, width of coiled part about 0.60 mm.
a. Side view; b, top view Ammobaculites dilatatus

X40

29 (2S) Coiled part constitutes a minor part of the test; sutures distinct, slanting, depressed.

Length 0.50-0.70 mm. a. Side view; b, top view Ammobaculites crassus

12

^ X60



X120

30 (21) Multiserial part is inconspicuous; test is minute, slender, initial end sharply tapering.

Length about 0.42 mm. a. Side view; b, top view Pseudoclavulina gracilis

30 (21) Multiserial part makes up most of the test 31

X60

3 1 (30) Test is triserial; wall is finely arenaceous, smoothly finished, usually orange. Length 0.40-

0.70 mm. a. Side view; b, top view Eggerella advena

31 (30) Test is biserial .32

32 (31) Test has a conspicuous coil at its beginning

32 (31) Test is tapering from its initial point

.33

.34

13



33 (32) Test is minute, narrow but thick, of nearly equal breadth throughout. Length about

0.30 mm Spiroplectammina biformis

X150

X120

33 (32) Test is compressed, somewhat tapering. Length about 0.42 mm Spiroplectammina typica

X75

34 (32) Test is thick; chambers are in a plane, sutures are generally horizontal. Length 0.40- ^3
0.50 mm Textularia earlandi

34 (32) Test is minute, delicate, compressed; chambers are in a warped plane, as if the test were

twisted around its elongate axis; sutures generally slanting at about 45°. Length about 0.30

mm. a. Side view; b, top view Textularia torquata

35 (20) Coiling is milioline; wall is finely arenaceous, smoothly finished, siliceous, hence insoluble in hydrochloric acid 36

35 (20) Coiling is spiral 37

14



36 (35) Test is relatively large and robust. Length 0.60-0.80 mm. a, b.

Opposite sides; c, top view Miliamminafusca

X100

36 {35) Test is relatively small, slender, and elongate. Length 0.32-0.40 mm. a. Side view;

b, top view Miliammina petila

37 (35) Spiral coiling is approximately in a plane (planispiral) and involute 38

37 (35) Spiral coiling is trochoid (rotaline) and evolute on one side 42

38 (37) Aperture is at the base of the final chamber 39

iS (37) Aperture is within the face of the final chamber 41

39 (38) Coiling is slightly asymmetrical; test is subglobular;

aperture is low and inconspicuous, at one side of the

aperlural face. Diameter 0.25-0.45 mm. a. Side

view; b, front view Adercotryma glomeratum

X75

39 (38) Coiling is strictly planispiral 40

15



40 (39) Chambers are not inflated; umbilicus is not well developed; wall

is finely arenaceous, smooth, glossy. Diameter 0.25-0.40 mm.
a. Side view; b, edge view Haplophragmoides hancocki XlOO

40 (39) Chambers are few (7 or less), inflated; umbilicus is well developed;

wall is coarsely arenaceous and smoothly finished. Diameter 0.25-

0.30 mm. a. Side view; b, edge view Haplophragmoides bonplandi

X120

41 (38) Test is large, robust, coarse surfaced, usually orange.

Diameter 0.90-1.30 mm; thickness about 0.50

mm. a, Side view; b, edge view Cribrostomoides crassimargo

41 (38) Test is delicate, smooth surfaced. Diameter 0.45-0.60 mm. a, Side

view; b, edge view Cribrostomoidesjeffreysii

X75

42 (37) Aperture is simple. .

42 (37) Aperture is complex

.43

.50

43 (42) Fine grained, smooth surfaced

43 (42) Medium to coarse grained ...

.

.44

.47

16



44 (43) Of norma] to large size .- .....•.,..... V: .^

44 (43) Minute, scaielike ....:.. 46

X65

45 (44) Early chambers are usually accentuated by a dark filling beneath the wall surface; sutures are distinct, incised

on the umbilical side; umbilicus is deep and open. Diameter 0.50-0.80 mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbilical view;

c, edge view Trochammina injlata

45 (44) Test is flexible, collapses when dry. Diameter

0.25-0.35 mm. a, Spiral view; b, umbilical view;

c, edge view Trochammina macrescens

X200

46 (44) Whorls are many and narrow; umbilical surface is finer grained than spiral surface. Diameter 0.15-0.22

mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view Trochammina ochracea

46 (44) Whorls are few and wide. Diameter

0.20-0.40 mm. a. Spiral view; b,

umbilical view; c, edge view . . Trochammina squamata X120

17



47 {43) Chambers are few (3 or 4); test is relatively thick 48

47 (43) Chambers are many (6 or more), not inflated; test is relatively flat 49

X150

48 (47) Test is moderately compressed; chambers are inflated and periphery lobulate. Diameter 0.22-0.25 mm. a,

Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view Trochammina advena

X100

48 (47) Test is compact, subglobular; chambers are not inflated and periphery not lobulate. Diameter 0.30-0.40

mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view Trochammina compacta

49 (47) Umbilical side is concave, umbili-

cus is open; chambers are many,

not much increasing in size as

added. Diameter 0.30-0.55

mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbilical

view; c, edge view Trochammina rolaliformis

X100

49 (47) Final chamber is extended as a bulging lobe covering the umbilical area; whorls are few; chambers increase

rapidly in size as added. Diameter 0.40-0.50 mm. a, Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge

view Trochammina nana

18



50 (42) Apertures are sutural openings on the

concave umbilical side, plus an open-

ing in the final chamber at the end of

the umbilical lobe. Diameter 0.35-0.45

mm. a, Spiral view; b, umbilical

view; c, edge view Tiphotrocha comprimata

50 (42) Apertures are pores on the face of the final chamber
.51

51 (50) Primary aperture is equatorial rather than

umbilical. Diameter 0.30-0.35 mm. a.

Spiral view; b, umbihcal view; c, edge

view Jadamminapolystoma XlOO

51 (50) Primary aperture is a slit extending

into the apertural face; wall is very

finely arenaceous, smooth, glossy.

Diameter 0.32-0.35 mm. a. Spiral

view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view

Arenoparretia mexicana X100

52 (/) Test is pseudochitinous; wall is flexible, collapses when dry; shape is

ovoid, with an inner and outer collar surrounding the apertural opening. % / Y i n n
Diameter 0.1 6-0.45 mm Allogromia laticollaris ^- ^ A I 00

52 (J) Test is calcareous 53

53 (52) Wall is imperforate and opaque, porcellaneous, usually milky white 54

53 (52) Wall is perforate and glassy or translucent 68

54 (53) Coiling is planispiral 55

54 (S3) Coiling is milioline 56

19



55 {54) Test is relatively small with few whorls of equal size; wall is

translucent and glossy. Diameter 0.20-0.22 mm. a, Side view;

b, edge view Cornuspira planorbis X150

55 (54) Test is relatively large with many overlapping whorls; wall is opaque.

Diameter 1 .00 mm or larger, a, Side view; b, edge view Cornuspira involvens

56 (54) Two chambers only are visible from the exterior; test is

subglobular; aperture is large, rounded, with a low bifid tooth.

Length 0.40-0.60 mm. a, Front view; b, side view; c, top

view Pyrgo subsphaerica X60

56 (54) More than two chambers are visible from the exterior 57

57 (56) Four chambers are visible from one side and three from the other (quinqueloculine)

57 (56) Three chambers are visible from one side and two from the other (triloculine)

.58

.64

58 (57) Aperture lacks a tooth; test is flattened, nearly circular in

outline, rounded on the periphery. Length 0.30-0.55 mm.
a, b. Opposite sides; c, top view Pateoris hauerinoides

X60

58 (57) Aperture has a tooth 59

20



X40

59 (58) Wall is coated with sand grains; periphery is rounded. Length

0.80-1 . 15 mm. a, b, Opposite sides; c, top view Quinqueloculinafhgida

59 (58) Wall is smooth or striate 60

60 (59) Test is angled on the periphery .

.

60 (59) Test is rounded on the periphery

.

.61

.62

61 (60) Periphery is sharply angled; test is short and broad,

lacks an apertural neck. Length 0.55-0.75 mm. a, b,

Opposite sides; c, top view Quinqueloculina auberiana

61 (60) Periphery is truncate; test is bulky; in some specimens wall is

ornamented by fine costae. Length 0.55-1.00 mm. a, b,

Opposite sides; c, top view Quinqueloculina bicornis

21



62 {60) Test is thin-walled, highly variable in shape, ovate or

elongate, smooth or costate; the final chamber overhangs the

widely open aperture in a hoodlike fashion, the apertural

tooth is generally low. Length 0.40-0.50 mm. a, b, Oppo-

site sides; c, top view Quinqueloculina lata

62 (60) Test is robust, rounded quadrangular in outline, rounded on the periphery, has a slightly protruding neck .63

63 (62) Wall is smooth and polished. Characteristic of surf-

washed shores. Length 0.50-0.85 mm. a, b. Opposite

sides; c, top view Quinqueloculina seminulum forma typica

X75

63 (62) Wall is costate. Characteristic of bays and inlets. Length

0.40-0.75 mm. a, b. Opposite sides

Quinqueloculina seminulum {oTmnjugosa

22



64 (57) Aperture is partly blocked by a valvelike plate; test is

thick, nearly circular in outline; periphery rounded.

Length 0.35-0.65 mm. a, b. Opposite sides; c, top

view Miliolinella subrotunda

X50

64 (57) Aperture has a tooth 65

'*-

65 (64) Test is small, elongate and slender, rounded at base and top and on the

periphery. Length 0.20-0.35 mm. a, b. Opposite sides; c, top view Triloculina obtonga

65 (64) Test is compact 66

66 (65) Test is triangular in section, rounded on the periphery, truncate at the apertural

end. Length 0.32-0.40 mm. a. Front view; b, top view Triloculina trigonula

66 (65) Test is compressed 67

23



67 (66) Apertural tooth is long, broader at free end than at base; test is nearly circular in

outline. Length 0.55-0.80 mm. a, Side view; b, top view Triloculina concisa

67 (66) Apertural tooth is short and bifid; test is longer than broad; the final chamber

overhangs the widely open aperture in a hoodlike fashion. Length 0.35-0.45 mm.
a, Side view; b, top view Triloculina brevidenlala

68 (53) Test is single chambered

68 (53) Test has more than one chamber

.

.69

.77

69 (68) Test is a simple sac

69 (68) Saclike test possesses an internal tube (observable by use of clarifying oil and transmitted light)

.70

.73

70 (69) Wall is unornamented

70 (69) Wall is ornamented

.71

.72

71 (70) Sac is rounded; wall is smooth. Length about 0.35 mm Lagena laevis

24

X75



71 (70) Sac is elongate, has an apical spine; neck is typically set at a slight angle. Length 0.50-0.55

mm Lagena clavata

X75

72 (70) Wall is finely striate; neck is ornamented by concentric rings. Diameter 0.20

mm Lagena striata

XlOO

yX50

72 (70) Test consists of an elongate tube, closed at one end and swollen in the central part; wall is finely

striate. Length > 0.70 mm; diameter 0.1 2-0. 18 mm Lagena mollis

73 (69) Sac is circular in section ^'*

73 (69) Sac is compressed ^^

w
XlOO

74 (73) Sac is unornamented. Length about 0.30 mm; diameter about 0.22 mm. a. Side

view; b, top view Oolina globosa

74 (73) Sac is ornamented 75

25



75 (74) Ornamentation consists of a reticulated pattern, in which the cells are in vertical

rows. Length about 0.40 mm; diameter about 0.40mm Oolina melo

X50

75 (74) Sac is globular or elongate; ornamentation consists of blunt ribs

that end at the base of a thick collar around the apertural end.

Length 0.30-0.42 mm; diameter 0.20-0.30 mm. a. Side view; b,

oblique upward view of interior of broken specimen; c, side

view of a more elongate specimen Oolina borealis

76 (73) Periphery is angled but not keeled; apertural end is protruding. Length

0.25-0.30 mm. a, Front view; b, side view Fissurina laevigata

76 (73) Periphery has a double keel; test outline is neariy circular. Length 0.1 2-0. 1

8

mm. a, Front view; b, edge view; c, top view Fissurina marginala

77 (68) Chambers are in multiple rows 78

77 (68) Chambers are in a single row 96

26



78 (77) Test is attached, consisting of a laterally affixed

polymorphinid surrounded by a broad flange by which

it is cemented to its shell or rock support; apertures are

a few small mounded pores on the peripheral flange.

Diameter 0.45-0.75 mm. Illustrated specimen is

attached to shell fragment Webbinella concava

78 (77) Test is not attached 79

79 (75) Aperture is radiate 80

79 (78) Aperture is not radiate 86

X75

80 (79) Test has an internal tube; coiling is sigmoiline; chambers are not inflated. Length

about 0.50 mm. a, Side view; b, basal view Laryngosigma williamsoni

80 (79) Test lacks an internal tube 81

81 (80) Test is elongate or flattened; chambers are little overlapping; coiling is biserial 82

8 1 (80) Test is compact and chambers are much overlapping 83

27



X50

82 {81) Chambers are inflated; sutures are depressed. Length 0.70 mm. a, Side view; b,

top view Pseudopolymorphinaphaleropei

82 {81) Test is relatively large and elongate, compressed; chambers are not inflated.

Length 0.60- 1.15 mm. a, b, Opposite sides; c, basal view . Pseudopolymorphina novangliae

r

83 {81) Coiling is quinqueloculine; chambers are not inflated, final two composing

most of the test. Length 0.30-0.40 mm. a, b, Opposite sides; c, basal

view Guttulina lactea

83 {81) Coiling is triloculine 84

28



84 (83) Wall is ornamented by coarse spines by which some specimens may
be attached to sand grains or shells; aperture consists of a ring of

pores rather than radiating slits. Length 0.50-0.75 mm. a, b,

Opposite sides; c, top view; d, basal view Vasiglobulina sp.

84 {83) Wall is smooth 85

85 (84) Test is elongate, broadest nejir the middle, basal and apertural ends pointed;

sutures are depressed. Length 0.25-0.30 mm. a, b. Opposite sides Globulina glacialis

X75

^ b H 1 /a

85 (84) Test is bag-shaped, broadest near the base; sutures

are not depressed. Length 0.32-0.50 mm. a, b.

Opposite sides; c, top view Globulina gibba

86 (79) Test is biserial 87

86 {79) Test is triserial or multiserial 92

29



X150
87 {86) Test is twisted around its elongate axis; aperture is comma-shaped; sutures are distinct and

depressed. Length 0.20-0.32 mm. a, Side view; b, top view Fursenkoinafusifomtis

87 {86) Plane of the test is flat 88

88 {87) Suture lines are simple 89

88 {87) Suture lines are slightly crenulated, i.e., the walls of the later chambers overlap the earlier chambers 91

X75

89 {88) Periphery is acute; test is relatively large, broadly tapering and in some specimens

keeled, ornamented with 2-4 conspicuous basal costae. Length about 0.70 mm. a.

Side view; b, top view Brizalina subaenariensis

89 {88) Periphery is rounded 90

(^

90 {89) Ornamented with barely visible costae, test is relatively small, narrowly tapering.

Length about 0.35 mm. a. Side view; b, top view Brizalina slriatula

30

X120



90 (89) Unornamented, sutures are slanting, test thick, slightly

twisted; fine wall perforations are present only over the lower

part of each chamber, leaving the upper part clear. Length

about 0.35 mm. a, b, Side views 90° apart; c. Side view as

seen by transmitted light Brizalina pseudopunctata

X150

91 (90) Wall is smooth, coarsely perforate. Length 0.35-0.40 mm. a. Side view; b, top

view Bolivina variabilis

X120

91 (90) Wall is rugose. Length 0.30-0.40 mm. a. Side view; b, top view Bolivina pseudoplicata

92 (86) Test is multiserial, small, slender, ovate; as many as 10 chambers in one whorl; aperture

is relatively large. Length 0. 18 mm Buliminella elegantissima

92 (86) Test is triserial

31



93 (92) Chambers are strongly overhanging, not inflated, rimmed by short, sharp,

downward-extending spines. Length 0.30-0.45 mm. a. Side view; b, top

view Bulimina marginata

X100

93 (92) Aperture is terminal 94

94 (93) Test is roughly triangular in section; wall is ornamented by fine low costae that are

not continuous across the sutures. Length 0.35-0.55 mm. a. Side view; b, top

view Angulogerina angulosa

XlOO

94 (93) Test is roughly circular in section 95

X50
95 (94) Terminal aperture contains a large, projecting curved tooth; test is large, elongate,

subglobular; wall is glassy, transparent; chambers are inflated, later ones nearly enclos-

ing earlier ones. Length 0.75-0.95 mm. a. Side view; b, top view Globobulimina auriculata

32



95 (94) Terminal aperture lacks a protruding tooth and is surrounded by a phialine lip; test

becomes biserial toward the apertural end; wall is finely hispid. Length about 0.25 mm.
a, Side view; b, top view Hopkinsina atlantica

XI20

X50

96 (77) Test is not coiled (uniserial), long axis of the test is slightly arcuate; chambers are Httle

inflated; aperture is radiate, slightly protruding. Length about 1 .00 mm Denialina communis

96 (77) Testiscoiled 97

97 (96) Aperture is radiate and situated at the periphery; chambers are few,

not inflated; sutures are not depressed. Length 0.45-0.75 mm. a, ^'~-~_\^.^'^^^ \ / b

Side view; b, edge view Lenticulina occidentalis X60

97 (96) Aperture is not radiate 98

98 (97) Coiling is planispiral and hence the same on both sides 99

98 (97) Coiling is trochoid and hence different on the two sides 115

99 (98) CoUed chambers are in a single row 100

99 (98) Coiled chambers are in a double row 113

100 (99) Sutures are simple 101

100 (99) Sutures are crossed by septal bridges 105

101 (]00) Coiling is tight 102

101 (100) Coiling is expanding 103

33



102 (lOI) Wall is uncomplicated by surface structures; chambers are slightly

inflated, periphery is bluntly rounded; umbilicus is slightly

depressed, obscured by fine papillae. Diameter 0.32-0.52 mm.
a. Side view; b, edge view Haynesina germanica X75

102 {101) Umbilicus is covered by a star pattern of flaps. Diameter 0.30-0.35

mm. a. Side view; b, edge view Astrononion gallowayi

103 (101) Test is the same on both sides; chambers increase rapidly in

thickness as added. Length 0.40-0.70 mm. a. Side view; b, edge

view Nonionellina labradorica

103 (101) The two sides of the test are different 104

104 (103) Test has a bulging lobe that covers the umbilicus on

one side; chambers are narrow and elongate.

Length about 0.22 mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbil-

ical view; c, edge view Nonionella turgida

104 (103) Test shows early coil on one side, but no V/ I J^^ V /^ ^""^

lobe; umbilicus is papillate. Length 0.32-0.52
^^'^

X 1

mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c,

edge view Pseudononion atlanticum

105 (100) Periphery is angled and limbate 106

105 (100) Periphery is rounded 107

34



X50

106 (105) Surface is smooth; umbilicus has one or more plugs. Diameter 0.25-

0.50 mm. a. Side view; b, edge view Elphidium advena

106 (105) Surface looks sugary; umbilicus lacks plugs. Diameter 0.40-0.60

mm. a. Side view; b, edge view Elphidium margaritaceum

X50

X150

107 {105) Wall is coarsely porous and rugose. Diameter 0.20-0.32

mm. a. Side view; b, edge view Elphidium gunteri

107 (105) Wall is finely perforate and smooth 108

108 (107) Septal bridges are regular 109

X75

108 (107) Septal bridges are irregular; sutures are crenulated, especially so

toward the umbilicus; test is thickest through the umbilical area.

Diameter 0.40-0.75 mm. a, Side view; b, edge view Elphidium clavatum

35



X75

109 (108) Sutures look beaded; umbilicus is occupied by a large and slightly raised plug. Diameter 0.45-0.60 nun.

Variant forms illustrated: a, b, side and edge views of specimen with prominent umbilical plug; c, d, side and

edge views of specimen with depressed and granular umbilical area Elphidium galvestonense

109 {108) Sutures look pitted; umbilicus is flush or slightly depressed 1 10

1 10 (109) Sutures and septal bridges are distinct Ill

1 10 (109) Septal bridges are inconspicuous 112

1 1 1 (110) Sutures are flush; septal bridges are short and clearly visible. Diameter 0.22-0.32

mm. a, Side view; b, edge view Elphidium incertum

111 (110) Sutures and umbilicus are slightly excavated; septal

bridges are short compared with width of chambers.

Diameter 0.50-0.60 mm. a, Side view; b, edge view

Elphidium excavatum

112 (11(J) Sutures are simple, moderately depressed. Diameter

0.45-0.75 mm. a. Side view; b, edge view Elphidium bartletti

X75

X80

36



112 (110) Sutures are bordered by a wide opaque band of

micropapillae. Diameter 0.40-0.60 mm. a. Side view; b,

edge view Elphidiumfrigidum

X100

113 (99) Periphery is angled; aperture is comma-shaped; ahernating

chambers (as seen from either side) are nearly equal in size.

Diameter 0.25-0.35 mm. a. Side view; b, edge view

Cassidulina norcrossi

1 13 (99) Periphery is rounded; alternating chambers (as seen from either side) are distinctly unequal in size 114

X60

114 (]J3) Test is large, thick. Diameter 0.32-0.45 mm. a, b, Opposite views; c, edge

view Cassidulina algida

114 (113) Test is small, compressed. Diameter

0.15-0.20 mm. a, b. Opposite views;

c, edge view Cassidulina islandica minuta

X175

1 15 (98) Coiled side is convex

115 (98) Coiled side is flat; wall is coarsely porous

.116

.128

37



X150

116 (//5) Outline of the test is essentially circular;

periphery is sharp; chambers are obscured by

incomplete transverse septa that result in a

reticulated appearance of the spiral surface

and a narrow fluting around the outer rim of

the umbilical surface. Diameter 0.18-0.25

mm. a, Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c,

edge view Patellina corrugala

1 16 (115) Outline of the test is not circular, but is notched at the final chamber 117

117 (116) Test wall is distinctly porous .

117 {116) Test wall is finely porous ...

.

.118

.119

118 (117) Umbilical (flat) side is covered by

spongelike overgrowth. Diameter

0.25-0.50 mm. a. Spiral view; b,

umbilical view; c, edgeview "Discorbis" aguayoi

X50

118 (117) Umbilical (flat) side is not obscured; living

specimens are normally attached; umbilical surface \^^ \^ b r^ y ^
~i^ y g

is unornamented; umbilical sutures are irregular X75
toward their inner ends. Diameter 0.32-0.60

mm. a, Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge

view Rosalinafloridana

119 (117) Test has an umbilical plug^ 120

1 19 (117) Test lacks an umbilical plug 121

'Absence of umbilical plug in some specimens of a species that is characterized by an umbilical plug may be due to breakage and in other specimens, due to

environmental influences. For example, see the variant forms of Ammonia beccarii.

38



X50

120 UI9) Test is rounded on the periphery. According to its environment, the species is highly variable in size,

thickness, number of chambers, prominence or absence of umbilical plug, presence or absence of limbation

or other ornamentation of sutures, a, b, c, Spiral, umbilical, and edge views of A. beccarii lepida,

characteristic of quiet, brackish water; diameter 0.25-0.30 mm. d, e, f. Spiral, umbilical, and edge views of

the form of A. beccarii that is characteristic of bays and inlets; diameter 0.22-0.40 mm. g, h, i. Spiral, um-

bilical, and edge views of the form of A. beccarii that is characteristic of surf-washed coasts; diameter

0.40-0.70 mm Ammonia beccarii (variant forms)

120 (7/9) Test is angled and keeled on the periphery; umbilical plug is flat. Diameter about 0.35 mm. a. Spiral view; b,

umbilical view; c, edge view Gavelinopsis praegeri

39



121 {119) Test has supplementary chambers; size is

minute. Diameter about 0.20 mm. a. Spiral

view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view , Eoeponidella pulchella

X175

121 (/yP) Test laci<s supplementary chambers 122

122 (121) Apertures, consisting of sutural slits, are M, \_/a \ J^ ^^^-^ ^h
present on both spiral and umbilical sur-

''

Y 1 n D
faces. Diameter 0.25-0.35 mm. a, Spiral

view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view . .

.

. Helenina anderseni

122 {121) Aperture is confined to the umbilical side 123

123 (122) Aperture is single 124

123 (122) Apertures are multiple or complex 126

124 (123) Aperture is a curved slit extending into the

apertural face. Diameter about 0.15

mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c,

edge view Epistominella vitrea

X200

124 (123) Aperture is obscured 125

125 (124) Aperture is an opening in the center of the

umbilicus, obscured by a radiating pattern of

fine papillae. Diameter about 0.40 mm. a,

Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge

view Glabratella wrightii

X80

40



X200

125 {124) Ventral surface is ornamented by fine radial striae; aperture is under a tongue-shaped projection of the final

chamber into the umbilical depression; the minute specimens are frequently found attached in plastogamy.

Diameter 0. 10-0. 13 mm. a, Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view; d, two specimens in plastogamy . .Glabraiellina lauriei

126 (123) Besides the opening under the edge of the

final chamber, supplementary apertures

appear as large pores on the apertural face.

Diameter 0.60-1.00 mm. a. Spiral view; b,

umbilical view; c, edge view; d, e, spiral and

umbilical views of large form which may be

either gerontic (old age) or a breeding

stage Poroeponides lateralis

X15

126 (123) Besides the opening under the edge of the final chamber, supplementary apertures consist of an opening at

the outer end of each branch of the bulging coating of fine granules that fills the umbilical region ,127

127 (126) Test is equally biconvex; periphery is round-
ed. Diameter 0.30-0.40 mm. a. Spiral view;

b, umbilical view; c, edge view Buccellafrigida

X100

127 (126) Test is flattened on the umbilical side;

periphery is angled. Diameter 0.20-0.30

mm. a. Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c,

edge view Buccella sp

X150

41



128 (115) Coiling of the flat side is partly obscured by

flaps from the inner ends of the chambers;

aperture is an arch on the periphery and

extends under the coalescing umbilical flaps.

Diameter 0.45-0.70 mm. a. Spiral view; b,

umbilical view; c, edge view Hanzawaia concenirica

X60

128 (115) Coiling of the flat side is exposed 129

129 (12S) The coiled chambers are surrounded by annular

chambers. Diameter 0.80 mm or more, a,

Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view

Planorbidina acervalis

X40

129 (128) The coiled chambers make up the entire test 130

130 (129) The umbilical side is involute; test is planoconvex; only the sutures of the spiral side are limbate; wall is more

coarsely perforate on the spiral (flat) side than on the umbilical (convex) side; aperture is a rimmed arch on

the periphery. Diameter 0.55-1.00 mm. a, Spiral view; b, umbilical view; c, edge view Cibicides lobatulus

130 (129) The umbilical side is partly evolute; test is

strongly compressed; wall is coarsely porous.

Diameter 0.45-0.50 mm. a. Spiral view; b,

umbilical view; c, edge view Planutina mera

X75

42



ANNOTATED LIST OF SPECIES

As an aid to their location, species are listed alphabetically

without reference to family affiliation. The date following the

author or authors of each scientific name refers to the item in

the selected bibliography where that species was described.

References to monographic works on pertinent taxonomic

groups are also included. Notes on ecology and, for some

species believed to have limited distribution within the area

studied, notes on distribution off the northeastern United States

are included. Distribution of other species is not necessarily

complete throughout the entire area studied, Nova Scotia to

Cape Hatteras.

Adercolryina alomeratum (Brady, 1878), Hiiglund 1947.

Contineniai shelf. Gulf of Maine.

Allogruniia laticotlaris Arnold, 1948.

Liiioral zone, tide pools, quiet bays and inlets.

Ammoasiuia />;ep/a (Cushman and McCulloch, 1939).

Brackish, estuarine.

Ammohaculiies crassus WaTTen, 1957. Ellison and Nichols

1970.

Brackish, estuarine. Virginia and Maryland.

A mmobaculites dilatalus Cushman and Bronnimann, 1948.

Brackish, estuarine.

Amwobaculites exiguus Cushman and Bronnimann, 1948.

Brackish, estuarine. Virginia to Cape Cod.

Ammodiscus minulissimus Cushman and McCulloch, 1939.

Continental shelf.

Ammonia beccarii (Linne, 1758).

Bays, inlets, littoral zone of protected coasts.

Ammonia beccarii (Linne) lepida (Cushman, 1926).

Quiet and brackish water.

Ammonia beccarii (Linne) variant.

Littoral zone of e.xposed coasts.

Ammotium cassis (Parker, 1870)(in Dawson 1870).

Brackish inlets, surface of submerged bogs, quiet bays.

Angulogerina annulosa (Williamson, 1858).

Continental shelf.

Arenoparrella we.v/co/jo (Kornfeld, 1931).

Brackish inlets, surface of submerged bogs. Virginia to Cape

Cod.
Aslrononion gallowayi Loeblich and Tappan, 1953.

Continental shelf.

Astrorhiza limicola Sandahl, 1857.

Continental shelf.

Balivina pseudoplicata Heron-.Mlen and Earland, 1930.

Littoral zone and continental shelf.

Bolivina variabilis (Williamson, 1858).

Littoral zone and continental shelf.

Brizalina pseiidopunciala (Hoglund. 1947).

Contineniai shelf.

Brizalina strialula (Cushman. 1922). (See reference 1922c.)

Continental shelf.

Brizalina subaenariensis (Cushman, 1922). (See reference

1922a.)

Continental shelf.

Buccella frigida (Cushman, 1922). (See reference 1922b.) An-

dersen 1952.

Brackish inlets and littoral zone. New York northward and as a

fossil at least as far south as Maryland.

Buccella sp.

Continental shelf.

Bulimina marginata d'Orbigny, 1826.

Continental shelf.

Buliminella elegantissima (d'Orbigny, 1839). (See reference

1839a.)

Littoral zone and continental shelf.

Cassidulina algida Cushman, 1944.

Continental shelf. Georges Bank northward.

Cassidulina islandica minuta Ndrvang, 1945.

Continental shelf. Georges Bank northward.

Cassidulina norcrossi Cushman, 1933.

Continental shelf.

Cibicides lobatulus (Walker and Jacob, 1798), in Kanmacher
1798.

Littoral zone and continental shelf.

Cornuspira involvens (Reuss, 1850).

Continental shelf.

Cornuspira planorbis Schultz, 1854.

Brackish, estuarine, surface of submerged bogs, continental

shelf

Cribrostomoides crassimargo (Norman, 1892). Loeblich and

Tappan 1953.

Continental shelf.

Cribrostomoides jeffreysii (Williamson, 1858). Loeblich and

Tappan 1953.

Continental shelf. Cape Cod northward.

Crithionina pisum Got: s, 1896.

Continental shelf.

Dendrophrya arborescens (Norman, 1881) (in Brady 1881b).

Continental shelf. Maine.

Dentalina communis d'Orbigny, 1826.

Continental shelf.

"Discorbis" aguayoi Bermijdez, 1935.

Brackish, estuarine.

Eggerella advena (Cushman, 1922). (See reference 1922b.)

Loeblich and Tappan 1953.

Brackish, estuarine, continental shelf.

Elphidium advena (Cushman, 1922) (See reference 1922c.)

Littoral zone, bays, inlets, continental shelf. Rare north of

Maryland.

Elphidium bartleiti Cushman, 1933.

Continental shelf. Maine.

Elphidium clavatum Cushman, 1930. Loeblich and Tappan

1953, Ellison and Nichols 1970.

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf.

Elphidium excavalum (Terquem, 1875).

Brackish, estuarine, continental shelf.

Elphidium frigidum (Cushman, 1933).

Brackish, estuarine, continental shelf.

Elphidium galvestonense Kornfeld, 1931.

Brackish inlets. Cape Cod southward.

Elphidium gunleri Co\e, 1931.

Brackish inlets. Cape Cod southward.

Elphidium incertum (Williamson, 1858).

Brackish, estuarine, continental shelf.

Elphidium margaritaceum Cushman, 1930.

Brackish, estuarine, continental shelf.

Eoeponidella pulchella (Parker, 1952). (See reference 1952a.)

Continental shelf. New Hampshire and North Carolina.

Epistominella viirea Parker, 1953; in Parker et al. 1953.

Continental shelf. Off New Jersey.

Fissurina laevigata Reuss, 1850.

Littoral zone of open coasts, bays having good circulation,

continental shelf.

43



Fissurina marginata Seguenza, 1 862.

Littoral zone, continental shelf.

Fursenkoina fusiformis (Williamson, 1858).

Continental shelf.

Gavelinopsis praegeri (\\evon-M\tr\ and Earland, 1913).

Continental shelf. Off New Jersey.

Glabratelta wrighlii (Brady, 1881). (See reference 1881b.)

Continental shelf.

Glabratellina lauriei (Heron-Allen and Earland, 1924). Seiglie

and Bermudez 1965

Littoral zone protected coasts, bays, inlets, surface of sub-

merged bogs.

Globobulimina auriculala (Bailey, 1851).

Continental shelf.

Globulina gibba d'Orhigny, 1826.

Continental shelf.

Globulina glacialis Cushman and Ozawa, 1930.

Continental shelf. Cape Cod northward.

Guttulina lactea {Wa\keT and Jacob, 1798); in Kanmacher 1798.

Cushman and Ozawa 1930.

Continental shelf, cape Cod southward.

Hanzawaia concentrica {Cushman, 1918). (See reference 1918a.)

Littoral zone, continental shelf. Cape Cod southward.

Haplophragmoides bonplandi Todd and Bronnimann, 1957.

Estuarine and littoral zones.

Haplophragmoides hancocki Cushman and McCulloch, 1939.

Brackish, estuarine, surface of submerged bogs, bays having

good circulation.

Haynesina germanica (Ehrenberg, 1840), Ehrenberg 1841. Ban-

ner and Culver 1978.

Brackish and littoral zones, bays and inlets.

Helenina anderseni (Warren, 1957).

Brackish and estuarine zones. Martha's Vineyard and Cape

Cod.

Heinisphaerammina bradyi Loeblich and Tappan, 1957.

Continental shelf.

Hippocrepina indivisa Parker, 1870; in Dawson 1870.

Continental shelf. Maine.

Hopkinsina atlantica Cushman, 1944.

Inner part of continental shelf. Vineyard Sound, Buzzards

Bay, Narragansett Bay, Gardiners Bay, and Long Island

Sound.

Iridia diaphana Heron-Allen and Earland, 1914.

Brackish, estuarine, and littoral zone. Martha's Vineyard.

Jadammina polystoma Bartensiein and Brand, 1938.

Brackish, estuarine. Martha's Vineyard and Cape Cod.

Lagena clavala (d'Orbigny, 1846).

Continental shelf.

Lagena laevis (Monlagu, 1803).

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf.

Lagena mollis Cushman, 1944.

Inner part of continental shelf. Maine and Rhode Island.

Lagena striata (d'Orbigny, 1839). (See reference 1839a.)

Littoral zone of open coasts and continental shelf.

Laryngosigma williamsoni (Terquem, 1878). Loeblich and

Tappan 1953.

Continental shelf.

Lenticulina occidentalis (Cushman, 1923).

Continental shelf, more abundant beyond 50 m depth.

Miliammina fusca (Brady, 1870). Ellison and Nichols 1970.

Brackish, estuarine, bays, inlets.

Miliammina petHa Saunders, 1958.

Estuarine.

Miliolinella subrotunda (Montagu, 1803).

Littoral zone, bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Nonionella turgida (Williamson, 1858).

Continental shelf.

Nonionellina labradorica (Dawson, 1860).

Continental shelf. North of Cape Cod.

Oolina borealis Loeblich and Tappan, 1954. Loeblich and

Tappan 1953.

Continental shelf. North of Cape Cod.

Oolina globosa (Momapi, 1803).

Continental shelf. Maine and Rhode Island.

Oolina melo d'Orbigny, 1839. (See reference 1839a.)

Continental shelf.

Patellina corrugata Williamson, 1858.

Littoral zone of protected coasts, continental shelf.

Pateoris hauerinoides (Rhumbler, 1936). Loeblich and Tappan

1953.

Littoral zone, bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Pelosina cylindrica Brady, 1884.

Littoral zone and continental shelf.

Planorbulina acervalis Brady, 1884.

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf.

Planidina mera Cushman, 1944.

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf.

Poroeponides lateralis (Terquem, 1878).

Littoral zone and inner part of continental shelf, south of

Cape Cod.

Psammosphaera fusca Schulze, 1875.

Continental shelf.

Pseudoclavulina gracilis Cushman and Bronnimann, 1948.

Brackish, estuarine. Cape Cod and southward.

Pseudononion atlanlicum (Cushman, 1947).

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf. Cape Cod
and southward.

Pseudopolymorphina novangliae (Cushman, 1923). Cushman
and Ozawa 1930.

Littoral zone, bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Pseudopolymorphina phaleropei Cushman and Ozawa 1930.

Off Woods Hole, Mass. (the only record).

Pyrgo subsphaerica (d'Orbigny, 1839). (See reference 1839b.)

Littoral zone, bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Quinqueloculina auberiana d'Orbigny, 1839. (See reference

1839b.) Le Calvez 1977.

Littoral zone of open coasts. Martha's Vineyard, Mass.

Quinqueloculina bicornis (Walker and Jacob, 1798); in Kan-

macher 1798. Cushman 1929.

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf, south of

Cape Cod.

Quinqueloculina frigida Parker, 1952. (See reference 1952a.)

Continental shelf. New Hampshire and Maine.
Quinqueloculina lata Terquem, 1876.

Brackish, estuarine, and littoral zones, bays, inlets, conti-

nental shelf.

Quinqueloculina seminulum forma typica (Linne, 1758).

Littoral zone of open coasts, bays having good circulation,

continental shelf.

Quinqueloculina seminulum forma jugosa Cushman, 1944.

Littoral zone, bays, inlets. South of Cape Cod.

Reophax arciicus Brady, 1881. (See reference 1881b.)

Continental shelf.

44



Reophax curtus Cushman, 1920.

Continental shelf. Cape Cod northward.

Reophax scorpiurus Montfort, 1808.

Continental shelf.

Reophax scoitii Chaster, 1892.

Continental shelf.

Rhabdarriminal sp.

Continental shelf. Cape Cod Bay and Maine.

Rosalina floridana (Cushman, 1922.) (See reference 1922c.)

Littoral zone, bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Saccammina difflugiformis forma typica (Brady, 1879).

Continental shelf.

Saccammina difflugiformis forma atlaniica (Cushman, 1944).

Continental shelf.

Saccammina! sp.

Brackish, estuarine. Maine and Martha's Vineyard.

Spiroplectammina biformis (Parker and Jones, 1865).

Continental shelf.

Spiroplectammina typica LacroLx, 1931.

Continental shelf. New Hampshire.

Textularia earlandi Parker, 1952, in Phleger 1952.

Brackish and estuarine zones, quiet bays, continental shelf.

Textularia torquata Parker, 1952. (See reference 1952a.)

Continental shelf. Cape Cod northward.

Tholosina bulla (Brady, 1881). (See reference 1881a.) Rhumb-
ler, 1895.

Continental shelf.

Tholosina vesicularis (Brady, 1879).

Littoral zone, continental shelf.

Thurammina papillata Brady, 1 879.

Continental shelf. Cape Cod Bay.

Thurammina! limnetis Scott and Medioli, 1980.

Brackish and estuarine zones. Nova Scotia, Maine,

Martha's Vineyard, Virginia.

Tiphotrocha comprimata (Cushman and Bronnimann, 1948).

Saunders 1957.

Brackish and estuarine zones.

Tolypammina vagans (Brady, 1879). Rhumbler 1895.

Continental shelf. Maine.

Triloculina brevidentata Cushman, 1944.

Littoral zone of open coasts, bays, inner part of continental

shelf. Massachusetts to Maine.

Triloculina concisa Cushman, 1944.

Littoral zone. Newport, Rhode Island.

Triloculina oblonga (Montagu, 1803).

Bays, quiet inlets.

Triloculina trigonula (Lamarck, 1804).

Continental shelf.

Trochammina advena Cushman, 1922. (See reference 1922c.)

Continental shelf.

Trochammina compacia Parker, 1952. (See reference 1952b.)

Bays having good circulation, continental shelf.

Trochammina inflata (Montagu, 1808).

Brackish and estuarine zones, surface of submerged bogs,

bays, inlets.

Trochammina macrescens Brady, 1870.

Brackish and estuarine zones, surface of submerged bogs,

bays, inlets.

Trochammina nana (Brady, 1881). (See reference 1881b.)

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf.

Trochammina ochracea (Williamson, 1858).

Brackish zone, bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Trochammina rotaliformis Wright, 1911, in Heron-Allen and

Earland 1911. Balkwill and Wright 1885.

Brackish and estuarine zones, bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Trochammina squamata Jones and Parker, 1860. Parker

1952a.

Bays, inlets, continental shelf.

Vasiglobulina sp. Poag, 1969. Poag et al. 1980. Littoral zone

of open coasts, continental shelf.

Webbinetla concava (Williamson, 1858). Poag et al. 1980.

Littoral zone of open coasts, continental shelf.

SELECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY

ANDERSEN, H. V.

1952. Buccella, a new genus of the roialid Foraminifera. J. Wash. Acad.

Sci. 42:143-151.

ARNOLD, Z. M.

1948. A new foraminiferan belonging lo the genus Aflogromia. Trans.

Am. Microsc. Soc. 67:231-235.

1974. Field and laboratory techniques for the study of living foraminifera.

In R. H. Hedley and C. G. Adams (editors), Foraminifera, Vol. 1, p. 153-

206. Acad. Press, Lond.

BAILEY, J. W.

1851. Microscopical examination of soundings made by the U. S. Coast

Survey off the Atlantic coast of the U. S. Smithson. Contrib. Knowl.

2(3):4-15.

BALKWILL. F. P., and J. WRIGHT.
1885. Report on some recent Foraminifera found off the coast of Dublin

and in the Irish Sea. Trans. R. Ir. Acad.. Sci. Ser. 28:317-372.

BANNER, F. T., and S. J. CULVER.
1978. Quaternary Haynesina n. gen. and Paleogene Protelphidium Haynes;

their morphology, affinities and distribution. J. Foraminiferal Res.

8:177-207.

BARTENSTEIN, H., and E. BRAND.
1938. Die Foraminiferen-fauna des Jade-Gebietes. 1. Jadammina polysloma

n. g. n. sp. aus dem Jade-Gebiet (For.). Senckenbergiana 20:381-385.

BERMUDEZ, P. J.

1935. Foraminiferos de la costa norte de Cuba. Mem. Soc. Cubana Hist.

Nat. 9:129-224.

BRADY, H. B.

1870. Analysis and descriptions of the Foraminifera. In G. S. Brady

and D. Robertson, The Ostracoda and Foraminifera of tidal rivers. Pan

11, p. 273-309. Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist.. Ser. 4. 5.

1878. On the reticulanan and radiolarian Rhizopoda (Foraminifera and

Polycystina) of the North-Polar Expedition of 1875-76. Ann. Mag.

Nat. Hist., Ser. 5. 1:425-140.

1879. Notes on some of the Reticularian Rhizopoda of the "Challenger"

Expedition. 1.—On new or little known arenaceous types. Q. J.

Microsc. Sci., New Ser. 19:20-63.

1881a. Notes on some of the Reticularian Rhizopoda of the

"Challenger" Expedition. Part III. Q. J. Microsc. Sci., New Ser.

21:31-71.

1881b. On some Arctic Foraminifera from soundings obtained on the

Ausiro-Hungarian North-Polar Expedition of 1872-1874. Ann. Mag.

Nat. Hist.. Ser. 5, 8:393-418.

1881c. Ueber einige arktische Tiefsee-Foraminferen. gesammelt

wahrend der osterreichisch-ungarischen Nordpol-Expedition in den

Jahren 1872-74. Denkschr. Kais. Akad. Wiss. Wien 53:91-110.

1884. Report on the Foraminifera collected by H.M.S. Challenger,

during the years 1873-1876. Rep. Sci. Results Voyage H.M.S.

Challenger. Zool. 9. 814 p.

BUZAS, M. A.

1965. The distribution and abundance of Foraminifera in Long

Island Sound. Smithson. Misc. Collect. 149(1). 89 p.

1968. Foraminifera from the Hadley Harbor complex, Massachu-

setts. Smithson. Misc. CoUect. 152(8): 1-26.

CHASTER, G. W.

1892. Report upon the Foraminifera of the Soulhport Society of

Natural Science District. Southport Soc. Nat. Sci. Rep. 1:54-71.

COLE, W. S.

1931. The Pliocene and Pleistocene foraminifera of Florida.

Fla. Geol. Surv., Geol. Bull. 6. 79 p.

45



CUSHMAN, J. A.

1918a. Some Pliocene and Miocene Foraminifera of the coastal plain of

the United States. U.S. Geol. Surv. Bull. 676, 100 p.

1918b. The Foraminifera of the Atlantic Ocean. Part I. Astrorhizidae.

U.S. Natl. Mus. Bull. 104<1). 1 1 1 p.

1920. The Foraminifera of the Atlantic Ocean. Part 2. Lituolidae. U.S.

Natl. Mus. Bull. IIM<2). 1 1 1 p.

1922a. The Foraminifera of the Atlantic Ocean. Part 3. Te.xtulariidae.

U.S. Natl. Mus. Bull. 104<3). 149 p.

1922b. Results of the Hudson Bay Expedition, 1920. I. The

Foraminifera. Contrib. Can. Biol.. Stud. Biol. Stn. Can.

1921:135-147.

1922c. Shallow-water Foraminifera of the Torlugas region. Carnegie

Inst. Wash. Publ. 311. 85 p.

1923. The Foraminifera of the Atlantic Ocean. Part 4. Lagenidae.

U.S. Natl. Mus. BuU. 104(4). 228 p.

1926. Recent Foraminifera from Porto Rico, Carnegie Inst. Wash.

Publ. 344:75-84.

1929. The Foraminifera of the Atlantic Ocean. Part 6. Miliolidae.

Ophthalmidiidae and Fischerinidae. U.S. Natl. Mus. BuU. 104(6), 129 p.

1930. The Foraminifera of the Atlantic Ocean. Part 7. Nonionidae,

Camerinidae, Peneroplidae and Alveolinellidae. U.S. Natl, Mus.

Bull. 104(7), 79 p.

1931. The Foraminifera of the Atlantic Ocean. Part 8. Rotaliidae,

Amphisteginidac, Calcarinidae, Cymbaloporettidae, Globorolaliidae.

Anomalinidae. Planorbulinidae, Rupertiidae and Homotremidae.

U.S. Natl. Mus. Bull. 104(8). 179 p.

1933. New Arctic foraminifera collected by Capt. R. A. Bartlelt from

Fox Basin and off the northeast coast of Greenland. Smithson. Misc.

CoLect. 89(9), 8 p.

1944. Foraminifera from the shallow water of the New England coast.

Cushman Lab. Foraminiferal Res. Spec. Publ. 12:1-37.

1947. New species and varieties of foraminifera from off the southeastern

coast of the United States. Contrib. Cushman Lab. Foraminiferal

Res. 23:86-92.

CUSHMAN, J. A., and P. BRONNIMANN.
1948. Additional new species of arenaceous foraminifera from shallow

waters of Trinidad. Contrib. Cushman Lab. Foraminiferal Res. 24:37^2.

CUSHMAN, J. A., and I. McCULLOCH.
1939. A report on some arenaceous Foraminifera. Allan Hancock Pac.

Exped. 6, 113 p.

CUSHMAN. J. A., and Y. OZAWA.
1930. A monograph of the foraminiferal family Polymorphinidae. recent

and fossil. Proc. U.S. Natl. Mus. 77(2829). 195 p.

DAWSON. G. M.

1870. On Foraminifera from the Gulf and River St. Lawrence. Can. Nat.

Q. J. Sci.. New Ser. 5:172-177.

DAWSON. J. W.

1860. Notice of Tertiary fossils from Labrador, Maine, etc.. and remarks

on the climate of Canada in the newer Pliocene or Pleistocene period.

Can. Nat. Geol. 5:188-200.

EHRENBERG. C. G.

1840. Line wcitere Erlauterung des OrganLsmus mchrerer in Berlin lebend

beobachleter Polylhalamien der Nordsee. Ber, K, Preuss. Akad. Wiss.

Berlin 1840:18-23.

1841. Ober noch jelzt zahlreich lebende Thierarten der Kreidebildung und

den Organismus der Polythalamien. Abh. K. Akad. Wiss. Berlin.

Physik-Math. II. Jahrg. 1839:81-174,

ELLISON. R. L.. and M. M. NICHOLS.

1970. Estuarine foraminifera from the Rappahannock River. Virginia.

Contrib. Cushman Found. Foraminiferal Res. 21:1-17.

GOES. A.

18%. XX. The Foraminifera. In Reports on the dredging operations off

the west coast of Central America to the Galapagos, to the west coast

of Mexico, and in the Gulf of California, in charge of Alexander

Agas,siz, carried out by the U.S. Fish Commission steamer "Albatross"

during 1891. Lieut. Commander Z. L. Tanner. U.S.N.. commanding.

Bull. Mus. Comp. Zool, Harvard Coll. 29:1-103.

HERON-ALLEN. E.. and A. EARLAND.
1911. On the recent and fossil Foraminifera of the shore-sands of Selsey

Bill. Sus.sex.— VII. Supplement (Addenda el corrigenda). J. R. Microsc.

Soc. 1911:298-343.

1913. The Foraminifera of the Clare Island District. Co. Mayo, Ireland.

Proc. R. Ir. Acad., Ser. B. 3 1(64): 1-1 88.

1914. The Foraminifera of the Kerimba Archipelago (Portuguese East

Africa).— Part 1. Trans. Zool. Soc. Lond. 20:363-390.

1924. The Foraminifera of Lord Howe Island. South Pacific. J. Linn.

Soc. Lond.. Zool. 35:599-647.

1930. The Foraminifera of the Plymouth District. II. J. R. Microsc.

Soc.. Ser. 3. 50:161-199.

HOGLUND, H.

1947. Foraminifera in the Gullmar Fjord and the Skagerak. Zool. Bidr.

Uppsala 26. 328 p.

JONES. T. R.. and W. K. PARKER.
1860. On the rhizopodal fauna of the Mediterranean, compared with that

of the Italian and other Teniary deposits. Q. J. Geol. Soc. 16:292-307.

KANMACHER. F.

1798. Adam's Essays on the microscope; the second edition, with

considerable additions and improvements. Lond.

KORNFELD. M. M.

1931. Recent littoral Foraminifera from Texas and Louisiana. Stanford

Univ. Dep. Geol. Contrib. 1:77-101.

LACROIX. E.

1931. Microtexture du test des Textularidae. Bull. Inst. Oceanogr.

(Monaco) 582. 18 p.

LAMARCK. J. B. P. A. M.

1804. Suite des Memoires sur les fossiles des environs de Paris (Explica-

tion des planches relatives aux coquilles fossiles des environs de Paris).

Ann. Mus. 5:179-188. 237-245, 349-357.

LE CALVEZ, Y.

1977. Revision des Foraminiferes de la collection d'Orbigny. II.— Foram-

iniferes de Pile de Cuba. Tome 1. Cah. Micropal. (C.N.R.S.)

1:1-128.

LINNE, C. von.

1758. Systema naturae, sive regna tria naturae systematice proposita per

classes, ordines, genera et species. 10th ed. Holmiae, 824 p.

LOEBLICH, A. R.. Jr.. and H. TAPPAN.
1953. Studies of Arctic Foraminifera. Smithson. Misc. Collect. 121(7).

150 p.

1954. New names for two foraminiferal homonyms. J. Wash. Acad. Sci.

44:384.

1957. Eleven new genera of Foraminifera. U.S. Natl. Mus. Bull. 215:

223-232.

1964. Protista 2. Sarcodina chiefly "Thecamoebians" and

Foraminiferida. In R. C. Moore (editor). Treatise on inverebrale

paleontology. Part C. Vols. 1 and 2. 900 p. Geol. Soc. Am.. N.Y., and

Univ. Kansas Press, Lawrence. Kans. |with some systematic descriptions

of Foraminiferida by R. W. Barker. W. S. Cole, R. C. Douglass, M.

Reichel, and M. L. Thompson].

MONTAGU. G.

1803. Testacea Britannica. or natural history of British shells, marine,

land, and fresh-water, including the most minute, Lond.

1808. A supplement to the Testacea Britannica. Lond.

MONTFORT. D. de.

1808. Conchyliologie systematique et classification methodique des

coquilles. vol. 1 Paris.

MURRAY. J. W.

1969. Recent foraminifers from the Atlantic continental shelf of the

United States. Micropaleontology (N.Y.) 15:40M19,

NORMAN. A. M.

1892. Museum Normanianum. Parts 7-8:14-21, Durham. Engl.

N0RVANG. A.

1945. Foraminifera. The Zoology of Iceland 2(2). 79 p.

d'ORBIGNY. A. D.

1826. Tableau mcthodique de la classe des Cephalopodes. Ann. Sci.

Nat. 7:245-314.

1839a. Voyage dans I'Amerique meridionale. Forminiferes 5(5). 86

p. Paris and Strasbourg.

1839b. Foraminiferes. In Ramon de la Sagra. Histoire physique.

politique el naturelle de I'ile de Cuba. p. 1-224. Paris.

1846. Foraminiferes fossiles du bassin tertiaire de Vienne (Autriche).

|In Fr. and Ger | Gide et Co.. Paris. 312 p.

PARKER. F. L.

1948. Foraminifera of the continental shelf from the Gulf of Maine to

Maryland. Bull. Mus. Comp. Zool. Harvard Univ. 100:213-241.

1952a. Foraminifera species off Portsmouth. New Hampshire. Bull.

Mus. Comp. Zool. Harvard Univ. 106:39M23.

1952b. Foraminiferal distribution in the Long Island Sound-Buzzards

Bay area. Bull, Mus. Comp. Zool. Harvard Univ. 106:425-473.

PARKER. F. L.. and W. D. ATHEARN.
1959. Ecology of marsh Foraminifera in Poponesset Bay. Massachusetts.

J. Paleontol. 33:333-343.

46



PARKER, F. L., F. B. PHLEGER, and J. F. PEIRSON.

1953. Ecology of Foraminifera from San Antonio Bay and environs,

soulhwesi Texas. Cushman Found. Foraminiferal Res. Spec. Publ. 2,

75 p.

PARKER, W. K., and T. R. JONES.

1865. On some Foraminifera from the North Atlantic and Arctic Oceans,

includmg Davis Straits and Baffin's Bay. Philos. Trans. R. Soc.

l.ond. 155:325-441.

PHLEGER. F. B.

1952. Foraminifera distribution in some sediment samples from the

Canadian and Greenland Arctic. Contrib. Cushman Found. Foramini-

feral Res. 3:80-89.

PHLEGER, F. B.. and W. R. WALTON.
1950. Ecology of marsh and bay Foraminifera. Barnstable. Mas.s. Am.

J. Sci. 248:274-294.

POAG. C. W.

1959. Dissolution of molluscan calcite by the attached foraminifer

Vasiglobulina, new genus (Vasiglobulininae, new subfamily). Tulane

Stud. Geol. Paleontoi. 7:45-71.

POAG, C. W., H. J. KNEBEL, and R. TODD.

1980. Distribution of modern benthic foraminifers on the New Jersey

Outer Continental Shelf. Mar. Micropaleontol. 5:43-69.

REUSS. A. E.

1850. Neue Foraminiferen aus den Schichten des oslerreichischen

Tertiarbeckens. Denkschr. Kajs. .Akad. Wiss. Wien. Math.-Naturwiss.

CI. 1:365-390.

RHUMBLER. L.

1895. Entwurf eines natu'riichen Systems der Thalamophoren. Gesell.

Wiss. Gbttingen, maih.-physik Kl.. Nachr. 1:51-98.

1904. Systematische Zusammenstellung der recenten Reliculosa ( Nuda +

Foraminifera). Arch. Protistenkd. 3:181-294.

1936. Foraminiferen der Kieler Bucht. gesammelt durch A. Remane. II.

Teil. [Ammodhicxtlintdae bis emschl. Tcxtiilinidae.) Kiel. Meeresforsch.

1:179-242.

RONAl, P. H.

1955. Brackish-water Foraminifera of the New York Bight. Contrib.

Cushman Found. Foraminiferal Res. 6:140-149.

SANDAHL, O.

1857. Tva nya former af Rhizopodcr. Ofvers. K. Vetensk.-Akad. Fbrh.

14:299-303.

SAUNDERS. J. B.

1957. Trochamminidae and certain Lituolidae (Foraminifera) from the

recent brackish-water sediments of Trinidad, British West

Indies. Smithson. Misc. Collect. 134(5), 16 p.

1958. Recent foraminifera of mangrove swamps and river estuaries and their

fossil counterparts in Trinidad. Micropaleontology (N.Y.) 4:79-92.

SCHNITKER, D.

1971. Distribution of foraminifera on the North Carolina continental

shelf. Tulane Stud. Geol. Paleontoi. 8:169-215.

SCHULTZE. M.S.

1854. Ueber den Organismus der Polythalamien (Foraminiferen), nebst

Bemerkungen liber die Rhi/opodeii im .AUgemeinen. Leipzig, 68 p.

SCHULZE, F. E.

1875. Zoologische Ergebnisse der Nordseefahn, vom 21 Juli bis 9 September

1872. 1. Rhizopoden. Jahresbcr. Komm. Unters. Deutsch. Meerc Kiel

Jahre 1872. 1873. Berhn. 11:99-114.

SCOTT, D. B., and F. S. MEDIOLI.

1980. Quantitative studies of marsh foraminiferal distributions in Nova

Scotia: Implications for sea level studies. Cushman Found. Foraminiferal

Res. Spec. Publ. 17:1-58.

SEGUENZA. G.

1862. Descrizione dci Foraminifen monotalamici delle mame mioceniche

del Distretto di Messina. Part 2. Messina, p. 1-84.

SEIGLIE. G. A., and P. J. BERMUDEZ.

1965. Monografia de la familia de foraminiferos Glabratellidae. Geos

12:15-65.

SHUPACK. B.

1934. Some Foraminifera from western Long Island and New York Har-

bor. Am. Mus. Novit. 737. 12 p.

TAPLEY. S.

1%9. Foraminiferal analysis of the Miramichi Estuary. Marit. Sediments

5:30-39.

TERQUEM. O.

1875. Essai sur le Classement des Aniniau\ qui vivent sur la Plage et dans

les Environs de Dunkerqui 1:1-54.

1876. Es.ai sur le CUKsemcnt des ,\nitnau\ qui vnent sur la Plage cl dans

les Environs de Dunkerque 2:55-100.

1878. Les Foraminiferes el les Entomostraces-Ostracodes du Pliocene

superieur de I'lle de Rhodes. Mem. Soc. Geol. France. Ser. 3.

1(3). 135 p.

TODD, R.. and P. BRONNIMANN.
1957. Recent Foraminifera and Thecamoebina from the eastern Gulf of

Paria, Trinidad. Cushman Found. Foraminiferal Res. Spec. Publ. 3. 43 p.

TODD. R., and D. LOW.
1961 . Near-shore Foraminifera of Martha's Vineyard Island. Massachusetts.

Contrib. Cushman Found. Foraminiferal Res. 12:5-21.

WALTON. W. R.

1952. Techniques for recognition nf living Foraminifera. Contrib.

Cushman Found. Foraminiferal Res. 3:5^v-60.

WARREN, A. D.

1957. Foraminifera of the Buras-Scofield Bayou Region, southeast

Louisiana. Contrib. Cushman Found. Foraminiferal Res. 8:29^U).

WILLIAMSON. W. C.

1858. On the Recent Foraminifera of Great Britain. Publ. Ray Soc.

(Lond.) 29. 107 p.

47



SYSTEMATIC INDEX

Adercotryma glomeratum 15

Allogromia laticollaris 19

A mmoastuta inepta 11

Ammobaculites crassus 12

A. dilatatus 12

A. exiguus 12

A mmodiscus minutissimus 10

Ammonia beccarii 39

A . beccarii tepida 39

A. beccarii variant 39

A mmotium cassis 12

Angulogerina angulosa 32

A renoparrella mexicana 19

Astrononion gallowayi 34

Astrorhiza timicola 10

Bolivina pseudoplicata 31

B. variabilis 31

Brizalina pseudopunctata 31

B. striatula 30

B subaenariensis 30

Buccella 2

B. frigida 41

Buccella sp 41

Bulimina marginata 32

Buliminella elegantissima 31

Cassidulina algida 37

C. islandica minuta 37

C. norcrossi 37

Cibicides lobatulus 1 , 42

Cornuspira invotvens 20

C. planorbis 20

Cribrostomoides crassimargo 16

C. jeffreysii 1,16

Crithionina pisum 8

Dendrophrya arborescens 7

Dentalina communis 33

"Discorbis" aguayoi 38

Eggerella advena 13

Elphidium advena 35

E. bartletti 1 , 36

E. clavatum 35

E. excavatum 36

E. frigidum 37

E. galvestonense 1 , 36

E. gunteri 35

E. incertum 36

E. margaritaceum 35

Eoeponidella pulchella 40

Epistominella vitrea 40

Fissurina laevigata 26

F. marginata 26

Fursenkoinafusiformis 30

Gavelinopsis praegeri 39

Glabratella wrightii 40

Glabratellina lauriei 41

Globigerina 1

Globobulimina auriculata 32

Globutina gibba 29

G. glacialis 29

Guttulina lactea 28

Hanzawaia concentrica 42

Haplophragmoides bonplandi 16

H. hancocki 16

Haynesina germanica 34

Helenina anderseni 40

Hemisphaerammina bradyi 6

Hippocrepina indivisa 9

Hopkinsina atlantica 1,33

Iridia diaphana 6

Jadammina polystoma 19

Lagena clavata 25

L. laevis 24

L. mollis 25

L. striata 25

Laryngosigma williamsoni 27

Lenticulina occidentalis 33

Miliammina 2

M. fusca 1,15

A/, petila 15

Miliolinella subrotunda 23

Nonionella turgida 34

Nonionellina labradorica 34

Oolina borealis 26

O. globosa 25

O. melo 26

Patellina corrugata 38

Pateoris hauerinoides 20

Pelosina cylindrica 9

Planorbulina acervalis 42

Planulina mera 42

Poroeponides lateralis 1,41

Psammosphaerafusca 8

Pseudoclavulina gracilis 13

Pseudononion atlanticum 34

Pseudopolymorphina novangliae 28

P. phaleropei 1, 28

Pyrgo subsphaerica 20

Quinqueloculina auberiana 21

Q. bicornis 21

Q. frigida 21

Q.lata 2, 22

Q. seminulum forma typica 22

Q. seminulum formajugosa 22

Reophax arcticus 11

R. curtus 11

R. scorpiurus 11

R. scottii 10

Rhabdammina 6, 7

Rhabdamminal sp 9

Rosalina floridana 38

Saccammina difflugiformis forma typica 9

S. difflugiformis forma atlantica 9

Saccammina! sp 8

Spiroplectammina 2

S. biformis 14

S. typica 14

Textularia earlandi 14

T. torquata 14

Tholosina bulla 7

T. vesicularis 7

48



Thurammina papiUata 10 T. compacta 18

Thuramminal limnetis 7 T. inflata 17

Tiphotrocha comprimata 19 T. macrescens 17

Tolypammina vagans 6 T. nana ' o

Triloculina brevidentata 2, 24 T. ochracea 17

r. concisa 24 T. rotaliformis 18

T. oblonga 23 T. squamata 17

T. irigonula 23 Vasiglobulina sp 29

Trochamminaadvena 18 Webbinetla concava 27

49



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Preparation of the "Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern

United States" is being coordinated by the following Board:

Coordinating Editor:

Editorial Advisers:

Melbourne R. Carriker, College of Marine

Studies, University of Delaware, Lewes,

DE 19958.

Marie B. Abbott, 259 High Street,

Coventry, Conn.

Arthur G. Humes, Boston University Marine

Program, Marine Biological Labora-

tory,Woods Hole, Mass.

Wesley N. Tiffney, Professor Emeritus,

Boston University, 226 Edge Hill Road,

Sharon, Mass.

Ruth D. Turner, Museum of Comparative

Zoology, Harvard University, Cambridge,

Mass.

Roland L. Wigley, National Marine Fisheries

Service, Northeast Fisheries Center,

NOAA, Woods Hold, Mass.

Robert T. Wilce, Department of Botany,

University of Massachusetts, Amherst,

Mass.

The Board established the format for the "Marine Flora and Fauna

of the Northeastern United States!' invites systematists to collaborate

in the preparation of manuals, reviews manuscripts, and advises the

Scientific Editor of the National Marine Fisheries Service.

The authors acknowledge with sincere appreciation the helpful sug-

gestions and gifts of specimens received from several of their

colleagues during the course of compiling this key, chiefly Martin A.

Buzas, Stephen J. Culver, Robert L. Ellison, C. Wylie Poag, David B.

Scott, and Roland L. Wigley. The key was tried out by three student

workers who had had little or no experience in dealing with forams.

Their frustrations and difficulties with the key enabled the authors to

enlarge and improve it; the invaluable assistance of Merry

Cavanaugh, Angela Lanham, and Cathy McNair, all of the Smith-

sonian Institution, is gratefully acknowledged. The careful work of

Ann Wallace of Chilmark, Mass., in doing the illustrations is also

appreciated.

50



COORDINATING EDITOR'S COMMENTS

Publication of the "Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern

United States" is most timely in view of the growing universal empha-

sis on environmental work and the urgent need for more precise and

complete identification of coastal organisms than has been available.

It is mandatory, wherever possible, that organisms be identified

accurately to species. Accurate scientific names unlock the great quan-

tities of biological information stored in libraries, obviate duplication

of research already done, and often make possible prediction of

attributes of organisms that have been inadequately studied.

Ruth Todd began her studies of Foraminifera in 1940 as research

assistant to Joseph A. Cushman at the former Cushman Laboratory

for Foraminiferal Research in Sharon, Mass., and continued there

until 1950. Following the death of the Director of the Laboratory and

the consequent transfer of the Laboratory to the U.S. National

Museum of Natural History in Washington, D.C., Ruth Todd con-

tinued her studies of Foraminifera at the National Museum as a

member of the Paleontology and Stratigraphy Branch of the U.S.

Geological Survey. Following her retirement in 1973, she resumed her

collection and studies of the Foraminifera of the Atlantic coastal

regions.

Doris Low began work on and studies of Foraminifera in 1951,

working with Ruth Todd as a member of the Paleontology and

Stratigraphy Branch of the U.S. Geological Survey. With collections

made around the island of Martha's Vineyard during the summers of

1957 and 1958, she began intensive study of the Foraminifera of

coastal New England.

Preparation of this manual was supported in part by a grant from

the Environmental Protection Agency to the Editorial Board of the

"Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern United States!' Work
on the "Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern United States"

by the Coordinating Editor is supported by the College of Marine

Studies, University of Delaware.

Manuals are available from the following:

Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing

Office, Washington, DC 20402, for a charge.

User Service Branch, Library and Information Services,

Division D822, Washington Science Center, Building 4,

Rockville, MD 20852, at no charge as long as the supply lasts.

National Technical Information Services, U.S. Department of

Commerce, 5285 Port Royal Road, Springfield, VA 22161,

either as paper copy or microTiche, for a charge.

Manuals are not copyrighted, and so may be photocopied from the

NOAA Technical Report NMFS Circulars available in most major

libraries.

The manuals so far published in the NOAA Technical Report

NMFS Circulars series are listed below by author, title, circular

number, and NTIS accession number.

Marine Flora and Fauna of the Northeastern United States:

Circular

No. NTIS No.

COOK, DAVID G., and RALPH O. BRINKHURST. Annelida: Oligochaeta.

BORROR, ARTHUR C. Protozoa: Ciliophora.

MOUL, EDWIN T. Higher Plants of the Marine Fringe.

McCLOSKEY, LAWRENCE R. Pycnogonida.

MANNING, RAYMOND B. Crustacea: Stomatopoda.

WILLIAMS, AUSTON B. Crustacea: Decapoda.

POLLOCK, LELAND W. Tardigrada.

LARSON, RONALD J. Cnidaria: Scyphozoa.

CAVALIERE, A. R. Higher Fungi: Ascomycetes, Deuteromycetes, and Basidiomycetes.

COULL, BRUCE C. Copepoda: Harpacticoida.

CUTLER, EDWARD B. Sipuncula.

PAWSON, DAVID L. Echinodermata: Holothuroidea.

HO, JU-SHEY. Copepoda: Lernaeopodidae and Sphyriidae.

HO, JU-SHEY. Copepoda: Cyclopoids Parasitic on Fishes.

CRESSEY, ROGER F. Crustacea: Branchiura.

BOVEE, EUGENE C, and THOMAS K. SAWYER. Protozoa: Sarcodina: Amoebae.

WATLING, LES. Crustacea: Cumacea.

ZULLO,VICTOR A. Arthropoda: Cirripedia.

TODD, RUTH, and DORIS LOW. Protozoa: Sarcodina: Benthic Foraminifera

374

378

384

386

387

389

394

397

398

399

40J

405

406

409

413

419

423

425

COM 73 50670

COM 73 50888

COM 74 50019

COM 74 50014

COM 74 50487

COM 74 51194

PB 257 987

PB 261 839

PB 268 036

PB 268 714

PB 273 062

PB 274 999

PB 280 040

PB 281 969

PB 222 923

PB 285 538

PB 296 460

PB 297 676

ft U.S. GOVERNMENT PPINTtNG OPPICE: 1981—798.'ll6/232 REGION IC

51





NOAA TECHNICAL REPORTS
NMFS Circular and Special Scientific Report—Fisheries

.0

Guidelines for Contributors

CONTENTS OF MANUSCRIPT

First page. Give the title (as concise^s possible) of the

paper and the author's name, and footnote the author's

affiliation, mailing address, and ZIP code.

Contents. Contains the text headings and abbreviated

figure legends and table headings. Dots should follow each

entry and page numbers should be omitted.

Abstract. Not to e.xceed one double-spaced page. Foot-

notes and literature citations do not belong in the abstract.

Text. See also Form of the Manuscript below. Follow the

t/.S. Government Printing Office Style Manual, 1973 edi-

tion. Fish names, follow the American Fisheries Society

Special Publication No. 6, A List ofCommon and Scientific

Names of Fishes from the United Stales and Canada, third

edition, 1970. Use short, brief, informative headings in place

of "Materials and Methods!'

Text footnotes. Type on a separate sheet from the text. For

unpublished or some processed material, give author, year,

title of manuscript, number of pages, and where it is filed

—

agency and its location.

Personal communications. Cite name in text and footnote.

Cite in footnote: John J. Jones, Fishery Biologist, Scripps

Institution of Oceanography, La Jolla, CA 92037, pers. com-

mun. 21 May 1977.

Figures. Should be self-explanatory, not requiring refer-

ence to the text. All figures should be cited consecutively in

the text and their placement, where first mentioned, indi-

cated in the left-hand margin of the manuscript page. Photo-

graphs and line drawings should be of "professional" quality

—clear and balanced, and can be reduced to 42 picas for

page w idth or to 20 picas for a single-column width, but no

more than 57 picas high. Photographs and line drawings

should be printed on glossy paper—sharply focused, good

contrast. Label each figure. DO NOT SEND original figures

to the Scientific Editor; NMFS Scientific Publications Office

will request these if they are needed.

Tables. Each table should start on a separate page and

should be self-explanatory, not requiring reference to the

text. Headings should be short but amply descriptive. Use

only horizontal rules. Number table footnotes consecutively

across the page from left to right in Arabic numerals; and to

avoid confusion with powers, place them to the left of the

numerals. If the original tables are typed in our format and
are clean and legible, these tables will be reproduced as they

are. In the text all tables should be cited consecutively and
their placement, where first mentioned, indicated in the left-

hand margin of the manuscript page.

Acknowledgments. Place at the end of text. Give credit

only to those who gave exceptional contributions and not to

those whose contributions are part of their normal duties.

Literature cited. In text as: Smith and Jones (1977) or

(Smith and Jones 1977); if more than one author, list accord-

ing to years (e.g.. Smith 1936; Jones et al. 1975; Doe 1977).

All papers referred to in the text should be listed alphabeti-

cally by the .senior author's surname under the heading

"Literature Cited"; only the author's surname and initials

are required in the author line. The author is responsible for

the accuracy of the literature citations. Abbreviations of

names of periodicals and serials should conform to Biologi-

cal Abstracts List of Serials with Title Abbreviations. For-

mat, see recent SSRF or Circular.

Abbreviations and symbols. Common ones, such as mm,
m, g, ml, mg, °C (for Celsius), %, %o, etc., should be used.

Abbreviate units of measures only when used with numerals;

periods are rarely used in these abbreviations. But periods

are used in et al., vs., e.g., i.e.. Wash. (WA is used only with

ZIP code), etc. Abbreviations are acceptable in tables and

figures where there is lack of space.

Measurements. Should be given in metric units. Other

equivalent units may be given in parentheses.

FORM OF THE MANUSCRIPT

Original of the manuscript should be typed double-spaced on

white bond paper. Triple space above headings. Send good

duplicated copies of manuscript rather than carbon copies.

The sequence of the material should be:

FIRST PAGE
CONTENTS
ABSTRACT
TEXT
LITERATURE CITED
TEXT FOOTNOTES
APPENDIX
TABLES (provide headings, including "Table" and Arabic

numeral, e.g.. Table 1.-, Table 2.-, etc.)

LIST OF FIGURE LEGENDS (entire legend, including

"Figure" and Arabic numeral, e.g.. Figure I.-, Figure

2.-, etc.)

FIGURES

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Send ribbon copy and two duplicated copies of the manu-

script to:

Dr. Carl J. Sindermann, Scientific Editor

Northeast Fisheries Center Sandy Hook Laboratory

National Marine Fisheries Service, NOAA
Highlands, NJ 07732

Copies. Fifty copies will be supplied to the senior author

and 100 to his organization free of charge.



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

SCIENTIFIC PUBLICATIONS STAFF
ROOM 336

1700 WESTLAKE AVENUE N
SEATTLE, WA 98109

MBL WHOI Library - Serials

5 WHSE 00793
POST*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF C

COM-210

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

NOAA SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

The Naiiiiiiiil Oceanic and Aimofpheric Adminisiraiion was established as pan of the Department of

Commerce on October 3. 1970. The mission responsibilities ol NOAA arc to assess the socioeconomic impact

of natural and technological changes in the environment and to monitor and predict the state of the solid Earth,

the oceans and their living resources, the atmosphere, and the space environment of the Earth

The major components of NOAA regularly produce

lion in the following kinds of publications:

arious types of scientific and technical informa-

PROFESSIONAL PAPERS — Important definitive

research results, major techniques, and special inves-

tigations.

CONTRACT AND GRANT REPORTS — Reports

prepared by coniractors or grantees under NO.AA
sponsorship

ATLAS — Presentation of analyzed data generally

in the form of maps showing distribution of rainfall,

chemical and physical conditions of oceans and at-

mosphere, distribution of fishes and marine mam-
mals, ionospheric conditions, etc.

TECHNICAL SERVICE PUBLICATIONS — Re-

ports containing dala. observations, instructions, etc.

A partial listing includes data serials: prediction and

outlook periodicals: technical manuals, training pa-

pers, planning reports, and information serials: and

miscellaneous technical publications.

TECHNICAL REPORTS — Journal quality with

extensive details, mathematical developments, or data

listings.

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUMS — Reports of

preliminary, partial, or negative research or technol-

ogy rc.ults. interim instructions, and the like.

""°"^-

,ji

Information on availabWly of NOAA publitatiens tan b« obtoinod from;

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE INFORMATION CENTER (D822)

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA AND INFORMATION SERVICE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

6009 Executive Boulevard

Rockville, MD 20852


